
 

 
 

 AGENDA PACKET 
 

 
 

 

Tuesday, March 21, 2017 at 4:00 PM 
 
 

Hainesport Municipal Building 
One Hainesport Centre 

 Hainesport, NJ
 
 

        WWW.BURLCOJIF.ORG 



BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
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One Hainesport Center, Hainesport, NJ 
Tuesday, March 21, 2017 – 4:00 PM 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. Meeting called to order by Chairman 

II. Salute the Flag 

III. Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meetings Act 
A. Notice of this meeting was given by: 

1. Sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington County Times, Mount Holly, 
and Courier Post, Cherry Hill NJ; 

2. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all 
member municipalities; and  

3. Posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities of the 
BURLCOJIF. 

IV. Roll Call 

A. Fund Commissioners 
B. Fund Professionals 
C. Risk Management Consultants 

V. Allow that this monthly meeting be conducted directly by the Fund Commissioners 
present with all matters to be decided upon by a combined majority vote of all Fund Commissioners 
– Motion – All in Favor 

VI. Approval of Minutes 
A.  Adoption of the February 21, 2017 Meeting Minutes…………………………..Pages 1-13   

   
B. Adoption of the February 21, 2017 Closed Session Minutes……….…….……..Handout 

Motion to Adopt the above meeting minutes – Motion – All in Favor 

The Closed Session Minutes shall not be released to the public until the reason(s) for their 
remaining confidential is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has an opportunity to 
review them. 

VIII. Executive Director’s Report ................................................................................................. Pages 14-47    

A. Lost Time Accident Frequency Reports. ...................................................................... Page 18      
B. Certificates of Insurance ......................................................................................... Pages 19-27       
C. 2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards……………………………………………..Page 28 
D. 2017 Optional Safety Budget ........................................................................................ Page 29              
E. 2017 Wellness Incentive………………………………………………………….…Page 30 
F. Employment Practices Liability Coverage Update  ...................................................... Page 31           
G. EPL Allowance……… .................................................................................................. Page 32                
H. EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List. ..................................................................... Page 33           
I. Financial Fast Track Report .......................................................................................... Page 34           
J. Regulatory Filing Checklists .................................................................................. Pages 35-36                 
K. Capehart & Scatchard Updates .............................................................................. Pages 37-42            
L. Statutory Bond Status .................................................................................................... Page 43           
M. Skateboard Park Approval Status…………………………………...………......… ..Page 44  
N. Elected Officials Training – Invite……………………...…………..….……….Pages 45-46 

  
O. Inclement Weather  Policy 
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P. Financial Disclosure Form 
 

Q. Property Appraisals 
R. Safety Breakfast Kickoff – RSVP……………………………..…………………Page 47  
S.          Technology Risk Assessments 
T.          New Fund Commissioner Orientation 
U. Website 
V. New Member Activity 

 
IX. Solicitor’s Report 

  
X. Safety Director’s Report 

A.    Activity Report…………………………………………….…….........…..…Pages 48-56    
B. Bulletin:  First Responder Safe Lifting…………………………...…………Pages 57-58 
C. MELJIF: Safe Patient Lifting…………………………………………..……Page 59 
D. 2016 Vehicle Deaths Highest in Nine Years…………………………..…….Page 60 
E.   S-ERVE…………………………………………………………….…..……Page 61 

   
XI. Claims Administrator’s Report 

A.        Lessons Learned from Losses –March 2017………………………………..…...Page 62  
 

XII. Wellness Director Report 
A.        Monthly Activity Report……………………….………………….……………Page 63-64   
B.         Corner Connection ……………………………………………...………....…..Pages 65-69  
C.         Exercise: Lower Back Pain……………………………………...………..……Page 70  

 
XIII. Managed Health Care Report 

A. Summary Report ……………………………………..…………....…......…….Page 71        
B. Average Number of Days to Report a Claim…………………….......……..….Page 72 
C. Transitional Duty Summary Report……………………………….…...………Page 73 
D. PPO Savings & Penetration Reports……………..…………….…………....…Pages 74-75 
E. Paid Provider by Specialty……………………………………………….....….Page 76     
F. Top 5 Provider by Specialty…………………………………………...……….Page 77 
G. Nurse Case Management Report……………………………………..…..…….Page 78 

 
XIV. Treasurer’s Report as of February 28, 2017 …………………………….…………..…Pages 79-106  

A. Investment Report  
B. Loss Run Payment Registers 
C. Fund Status 
D. Disbursements 
E. March Bill List ……………………………………………..………..….…….Page 99  

 F. Motion to adopt the Payment Register & Bill List– Motion – Roll Call 
 
XV. Committee Reports  

A. Joint Coverage Committee Meeting Minutes – February 28, 2017……...…Pages 107-119 
1. Motion authorizing the Executive Director to bind additional excess Cyber Liability 

Coverage limits from XL Catlin & Beazley Insurance – Motion – All in Favor 
 

XVI. MEL/RCF/E-JIF Reports  
A.   MEL Committee Meeting Report – March 1, 2017………………….…………Pages 120-123 
B.   RCF Committee Meeting Report – March 1, 2017………………..……………Pages 124-125 
C.   EJIF Committee Meeting Report – March 1, 2017…………………..…………Pages 126-127 
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XVII. Miscellaneous Business 
              Nothing to Report 
 

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, April 18, 2017 @ 4:00 PM at the 
 Hainesport Municipal Bldg, Hainesport, NJ 

 
XVIII. Meeting Open to Public Comment 

A.   Motion to Open Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 
B.   Motion to Close Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 

 

XIX. Closed Session – Resolution 2017- ______ Authorizing a Closed Session of the Burlington County 
              Municipal Joint Insurance Fund to discuss matters affecting the protection of safety and property of 
              the public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract negotiations – Motion -    
              Roll Call 

A. Professionals’ Reports 
1. Claims Administrator’s Report 

a. Review of PARs over $10,000 
2. Executive Director’s Report 
3. Safety Director’s Report 
4. Solicitor’s Report 

B. Reopen Public Portion of Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 

XX  Approval of Claims Payments – Motion – Roll Call 

XXI.   Authorization to Abandon Subrogation (if necessary) – Motion – Roll Call 

XXII.   Motion to Adjourn Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 



BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
HAINESPORT TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

1 HAINESPORT CENTRE, RTE 537 
HAINESPORT, NEW JERSEY 

 
FEBRUARY 21, 2017 

 
OPEN SESSION MINUTES 

 
The meeting of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (BURLCO JIF) was held 
at the Hainesport Township Municipal Building, 1 Hainesport Centre, Rte. 537, Hainesport, New 
Jersey, on Tuesday, February 21, 2017 at 4:00PM, prevailing time.  Chair Keller, Springfield, 
presiding.  The meeting was called to order at 4:00PM. 

FLAG SALUTE 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ACT 
Notice of this meeting was given by:  (1) sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington 
County Times, Mt. Holly, NJ, and to the Courier Post, Cherry Hill, NJ; (2) filing advance 
written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all member municipalities of the 
Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund; and (3) posting notice on the public bulletin 
boards of all member municipalities of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund. 

ROLL CALL  
 
Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
John Browne, Alternate, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Linda Dougherty, Edgewater Park Twp 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Alternate, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Meredith Tomczyk, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
Scott Pearlman, Alternate, Palmyra Borough 
Debbie Vallari, Alternate, Pemberton Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
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Absent Fund Commissioners were: 
Patricia Hansell, Fieldsboro Borough 
Meghan Jack, Riverside Twp 
Kathy Hoffman, Southampton Twp 
Maryalice Brown, Woodland Twp 
 

Those also in attendance were: 
Paul Forlenza, Deputy Executive Director, AJG Risk Management Services, Inc. 
David S. DeWeese, Esquire, Fund Solicitor, The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 
Tom Tontarski, Treasurer 
John Saville, Safety Director, J.A. Montgomery Risk Control 
Chris Roselli, Claims Administrator, Qual-Lynx 
Karen Beatty, QualCare 
Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director 

 
Also present were the following Risk Management Consultant agencies: 

AJM Insurance 
CBIZ Benefits & Insurance Services 
Conner Strong & Buckelew 
EJA/Capacity Insurance 
Hardenberg Insurance Group 
Insurance Agency Mgmt. 
 

These minutes do not necessarily reflect the order in which some items were discussed. 
 

OATHS OF OFFICE 

Oath of Office were administered by Mr. DeWeese to those Fund Commissioners who were not 
present at the January Reorganization meeting. 

 
CONDUCT OF MONTHLY MEETING 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomcyzk, to allow that this monthly meeting be 
conducted by the Fund Commissioners present with all matters to be decided upon by a 
combined majority vote of all the Fund Commissioners.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

Chair Keller presented the meeting minutes of the January 17, 2017 meeting of the Fund, as 
found in the agenda packet, for approval. 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomcyzk, to approve the meeting minutes of the 
January 17, 2017 meeting of the Fund as presented.  Commissioner Dougherty abstained.  
Motion carried.  

 
APPROVAL OF CLOSED SESSION MINUTES 

There was a distribution of the Closed Session Meeting Minutes to the Executive Committee at 
this time. 

2



BURLCO JIF Executive Committee Meeting 
February 21, 2017 
Page 3 

Chair Keller presented the Closed Session Meeting Minutes of the January 17, 2017 meeting of 
the Fund for approval. 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomcyzk, to approve the Closed Session minutes of 
the January 17, 2017 meeting of the Fund as presented.  Commissioner Dougherty abstained.  
Motion carried.   

The Closed Session minutes of the January 17, 2017 meeting shall not be released to the public 
until the reason(s) for their remaining closed is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has 
had the opportunity to review them. 

Closed Session Meeting Minutes from the January 17, 2017 meeting were collected at this time. 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Forlenza reviewed the Executive Director’s Report found in the agenda packet with the 
membership.  He highlighted the following items: 

Lost Time Accident Frequency Report– Mr. Forlenza stated that the Lost Time Accident 
Frequency Summary and Statewide Recap for December, 2016 would be included in next month’s 
report. 

Certificates of Insurance - Mr. Forlenza asked that the Certificates of Insurance issued for the 
month of January, 2017 be included as part of the meeting and was included in the agenda packet. 

2017 Optional Safety Budget - Mr. Forlenza asked that all members review available balances for 
this program.  He noted that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is November 30, 2017.  
All encumbered funds must be claimed by February 1, 2018. 

2017 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance – Mr. Forlenza stated that a report detailing the 
available balance for each member for the 2016 Wellness Incentive Program was included in the 
agenda packet.  Instructions on claiming the funds were emailed to all members on January 27, 
2017.  He stated that the deadline for claiming or encumbering the funds was November 30, 
2017.  All encumbered funds must be claimed by February 1, 2018.  

He asked the members to file ASAP and not to wait until the end of November, 2016. 

Employment Practices Liability Compliance– Mr. Forlenza asked members to review the 
attached status report for the member’s individual deductibles.     

EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List – Mr. Forlenza asked members to review the attached 
list for accuracy especially during this reorganization process.  He noted the resolution for this is 
on the JIF website at www.burlcojif.org.  Please contact the Executive Director’s office with any 
questions. 
 
Financial Fast Track – Mr. Forlenza reported that the FFT valued as of December 31, 2016 will 
be included in next month’s agenda. 
 
Statutory Bond Status – Mr. Forlenza reminded members to review the latest listing of the 
Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF members.  These are issued to the individual, NOT 
the position.  Members should review this list as some changes might have occurred at municipal 
reorganization meetings requiring new bonds to be issued. 
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Elected Officials Training – Mr. Forlenza stated that the Fund is sponsoring Elected Officials 
training. The MEL will reduce each member’s 2017 Workers Compensation loss funding 
premium by $250 for each municipal elected official who attends one of the training sessions by 
March 31, 2017. This credit will also be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager 
or Administrator) this year. The total credit is limited to 25% of a member’s Workers 
Compensation loss funding premium. The sign-in sheets from the previous classes can be found 
on the JIF’s website.  The last training date is scheduled on the following date: 

 
March 29, 2017 - O’Connor’s American Bar & Grille, Eastampton 

 
Police Accreditation Announcement – Mr. Forlenza stated that an email was sent to all the 
Clerks and RMCs regarding reimbursement for the Police Accreditation program fees.  If the 
town or city has an operating Police Department, the email asked that it be forwarded to the 
Police Chief.   
 
Financial Disclosure Form – Mr. Forlenza stated that in 2014, the Division of Local 
Government Services implemented a new “online” process for completion and submission of 
Financial Disclosure forms.  Each Fund Commissioner has a unique PIN# for which to file as 
their position of Fund Commissioner with the BURLCO JIF.  He stated that newly appointed 
Fund Commissioners that have not received their PIN# yet should contact his office. 
 
Payroll Audits  – Mr. Forlenza stated that a letter was emailed to all the Clerks, with a copy to 
the Fund Commissioner, advising that Bowman & Company will be performing workers’ 
compensation exposure verification audits of members’ 2016 payrolls.  He noted that these 
payroll figures will serve as the basis for the 2018 workers’ compensation excess premiums.  He 
noted that a spreadsheet that included employee counts by payroll classification was attached to 
the email.  He asked the members to review and update the spreadsheet and send the required 
payroll data to the auditors either via mail or electronically.   
 
Property Appraisals – Mr. Forlenza stated that each member will receive a notification from his 
office asking that they review and update their property schedule located in the Exigis Exposure 
Data Management System.  Once the members respond, those that are going to receive a physical 
appraisal this year will be contacted by the Fund Property Appraiser, ASSETWORKS.  Those 
who are not receiving a physical inspection in 2017 will have their building and contents values 
trended accordingly. 
 
PRIMA/AGRIP Conferences – Mr. Forlenza stated that BURLCO JIF members will be eligible 
to attend two (2) AGRIP Conferences and the annual PRIMA Conference this year.  The 2017 
Budget includes funding for four (4) attendees in total.  He noted that the BURLCO JIF adopted 
an Attendance Conference Policy that establishes guidelines for commissioners to attend.  He 
noted that those fund commissioners who had first priority for attendance were sent information 
on the AGRIP conferences from his office.  Information on the PRIMA conference will be 
emailed by the end of the month. 

2017 Safety Kickoff Breakfast – Save the Date – Mr. Forlenza stated that On April 4, 2017, the 
BURLCO JIF will hold its 26th Annual Safety Breakfast at Indian Springs Country Club in 
Marlton, New Jersey.  The breakfast will begin at 8:30am.  He noted that a save the date was 
emailed to all Safety Coordinators, Claims Coordinators, Fund Commissioners and Risk 
Management Consultants on January 11, 2017.  The invitation and response forms will be 
emailed out in early March. 
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Safety Coordinator & Claim Coordinator Roundtable – Mr. Forlenza stated that the BURLCO 
JIF will be sponsoring a Safety Coordinator and Claims Coordinator roundtable on February 23, 
2017 at Indian Springs Country Club, Marlton, New Jersey.  The Wellness Coordinators are also 
invited to attend.   

Community Safety Leadership:  Management of Social Events – Mr. Forlenza stated that his 
office mailed out hardcopies of the Community Safety Leadership booklet to the clerk of each 
member town, asking them to distribute a copy to the Fund Commissioner and the Safety 
Coordinator.  A copy was also mailed to each Risk Management Consultant.  He noted that 
members should reference the booklet when planning community events. 
 

New Member Activity – Mr. Forlenza stated that there was no new member activity to report. 

Mr. Forlenza asked if there were any questions at this time.  There were none. 

 

SOLICITOR'S REPORT 

Closed Cases – Mr. DeWeese reported that there were three (3) closed case(s) for the month of 
February, 2017.   
 

Angelini vs. Township of Hanover 

Berk & Berk at Hunters Glen, LLC vs. Township of Delran 

Graham vs. Township of Delran 

 
Bona fide offers– Mr. DeWeese reported that the Fund saved $6,492.24 on seven (7) files in 
2016 utilizing this program. 
 
 
SAFETY DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Saville stated that the Safety Director's Report is self-explanatory.  He highlighted the 
following items: 

MEL Video Library – He noted the email address: melvideolibrary@jamontgomery.com and a 
new phone number: 856-552-4900. 

Safety Director’s Bulletins – He noted that there were three (3) bulletin(s) recently released; 
Snow Emergency, MVR Checks Reminder and OSHA Recording Keeping Reminder. 

MSI Training Programs – He noted that the upcoming MSI training programs for February, 
March and April, 2017 were included in the agenda packet.  He noted that monthly reminders are 
being sent out via email.  He asked the members to pre-register employees that are attending the 
training. 

MSI Training Administrators– Mr. Saville stated that a list of the MSI Training Administrators 
was included in his report.  He asked the members to review the list and make sure the correct 
name is listed.  Any questions contact his office.  

Safety & Claims Coordinators Roundtable– Mr. Saville stated that the Safety and Claims 
Coordinators Roundtable will be held on February 23, 2017. 

Mr. Saville asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained.   
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CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 

Lessons Learned from Losses – February 

Mr. Roselli provided the members with the Lessons Learned from Losses which was included in 
the agenda packet. 
 
Mr. Roselli stated that the Lessons from Losses for this month is on Demolition of Unfit 
Structures.  He noted 10 steps municipalities should follow when demolishing unfit structures. 
 

1. Issue notice to the owner stating the charges. 
2. State the time and place of the hearing related to the charges. 
3. Notify the owner that they will be given the right to answer the complaint. 
4. The owner shall be given the right to appear in person and give testimony at the time and 

place fixed in the complaint. 
5. The Rules of Evidence prevailing in the Courts shall not be controlling in the hearing. 
6. If the municipality finds the building unfit for human habitation or occupancy, they must 

state in writing their findings in support of such determination to be served upon the 
owner.  This order sent to the owner requiring repair, alteration or improvement must 
allow a reasonable period of time for these actions. 

7. If the owner fails to repair or improve the building and the condition is such that it is a 
danger to persons near the premises, then the owner will be required to remove or 
demolish said structure. 

8. The municipality can repair or improve the building themselves, or cause it to be 
vacated, or post a placard indicating that the building is unfit and any occupation is 
unlawful and prohibited. 

9. If the owner fails to comply with an order to remove or demolish the building, the 
municipality may remove or demolish the building after advertising and receiving bids 
for such work. 

10. Any related costs, not recouped from the sale of any building materials shall be a 
municipal lien against the property. 

 
Mr. Roselli asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 

WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Ms. Schiffer noted that her report is detailed in the agenda packet.  She highlighted the 
following: 
 
· Ms. Schiffer stated that Chesterfield, Bordentown City and Fieldsboro are planning to work 

together to offer their employees a Joint Municipality Wellness Day on April 26, 2017. 
· Ms. Schiffer stated that Medford, Tabernacle, Lumberton, Shamong and Southampton are 

planning to work together to offer their employees a Joint Municipality Wellness Day on 
May 23, 2017. 

· Pemberton Township is planning a wellness day in September. 
· Florence Township is having a year long “Maintain Don’t Gain” Challenge; the initial cost 

will be $1.00 to participate.  Weigh-ins take place once a month.  Those who gain contribute 
an extra $1.00 per pound.  If you maintain, your name goes into a drawing at the end of the 
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year; lose weight and your name goes in twice.  The prize is the money collected plus $75 
gift card to a health conscience restaurant. 

· 2017 Wellness Funds:  Members should have received notification on their Wellness Funds 
for 2017.  She asked the members to try to work together early in the year to allocate the 
funds. 

· Firefighters Ad Hoc Committee – Meetings will be held quarterly.  The first meeting is 
scheduled for February 21st @ 7pm at the Emergency Service Training Building in 
Westhampton. 

· February Wellness Newsletter - She noted that the February Wellness Newsletter was 
included in her report. 

 
Ms. Schiffer asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
MANAGED HEALTH CARE REPORT 

Ms. Beatty reviewed the Managed Care Report for January 2017. 

Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases 

Ms. Beatty presented the BURLCO JIF Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases (Intake Report): 

 

 Jan YTD 
Lost Time 0 0 

Medical Only 7 7 

Report Only 3 3 

Total Intakes 10 10 

Report Only % of Total 30.0% 30.0% 

Medical Only/Lost Time Ratio 100:00 100:00 

Average Days to Report 10.7 10.7 

 

Transitional Duty Report 

Ms. Beatty presented the Year-to-Date Transitional Duty Report: 

Transitional Duty Summary Report YTD 
Transitional Duty Days Available 97 

Transitional Duty Days Worked 42 

% of Transitional Duty Days Worked 43.3% 

Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 55 

% of Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 56.7% 

PPO Penetration Report: 

Ms. Beatty presented the PPO Penetration Report: 
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PPO Penetration Rate Jan 
Bill Count 93 

Original Provider Charges $66.400 

Re-priced Bill Amount $29,910 

Savings $36,489 

% of Savings 55.0% 

Participating Provider Penetration Rate - Bill 
Count 

95.7% 

Participating Provider Penetration Rate – 
Provider Charges 

97.2% 

EPO Provider Penetration Rate - Bill Count 77.6% 

EPO Provider Penetration Rate – Provider 
Charges 

82.9% 

 

Ms. Beatty asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

 
TREASURER'S REPORT 

Mr. Tontarski presented an overview of the Treasurer's Report for month ending January 31, 
2017, a copy of which was provided to the membership in the agenda packet.   
  
Investment Interest 
Interest received or accrued for the current month totaled $11,235.76.  This generated an average 
annual yield of .81%.  After including an unrealized net gain of $13,550.00 in the asset portfolio, 
the yield was adjusted to 1.78 % for this period.  The total overview of the asset portfolio for the 
Fund shows an overall unrealized loss of $137,760.00 as it relates to market value of 
$8,862,240.00 vs. the amount invested.   
 
Our asset portfolio with TD Wealth Management consists of two (2) obligations with maturity 
greater that one year.   
 
Receipt Activity for the Period 
 

 Monthly YTD 
Subrogation Receipts $337.00 337.00 
Overpayment Reimbursements $.00 $.00 
FY 2017 Premium Receipts $553,974.00 $553,974.00 
FY 2017 Approp. Refund $200.00 $200.00 

 
Claim Activity for the Period 
Claim activity for the period for claims paid by the Fund and claims payable by the Fund at 
month end are in the amount of $146,171.02.  The claim detail includes 190 checks. 

A.E.L.C.F. Participant Balances at Period End 
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Delran Township $73,477.00 
Chesterfield Township $1,045.00 
Bordentown City $10,455.00 

 
Cash Activity for the Period 
During the reporting period, the Fund’s “Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of 
$16,700,752.22 to a closing balance of $16,651,255.59 showing a decrease in the Fund of 
$49,496.63. 
 

Loss Run Payment Register 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to approve the January 2017 Loss Run Payment Register as 
presented. 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. Cramer, seconded by Mr. McMahon, to approve the January 2017 Loss Run 
Payment Register. 

 

ROLL CALL Yeas Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
John Browne, Alt, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Linda Dougherty, Edgewater Park Twp 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Alt, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Meredith Tomczyk, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
Scott Pearlman, Alt, Palmyra Borough 
Debbie Vallari, Alt, Pemberton Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstain: None 

 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 
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Bill List –February, 2017 

For the Executive Committee’s consideration, Mr. Tontarski presented the February 2017 Bill 
List in the amount of $516,918.28.   

Chair Keller entertained a motion to approve the February 2017 Bill List as presented. 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. Cramer, seconded by Mr. McMahon, to approve the February 2017 Bill List 
totaling $516,918.28. 

 

ROLL CALL Yeas Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
John Browne, Alt, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Linda Dougherty, Edgewater Park Twp 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Alt, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Meredith Tomczyk, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
Scott Pearlman, Alt, Palmyra Borough 
Debbie Vallari, Alt, Pemberton Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstain: None 

 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

 

RMC Bill List –February, 2017 

For the Executive Committee’s consideration, Mr. Tontarski presented the February 2017 RMC 
Bill List in the amount of $74,196.00.   

Chair Keller entertained a motion to approve the February 2017 RMC Bill List as presented. 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
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Motion by Mr. Cramer, seconded by Mr. McMahon, to approve the February 2017 RMC Bill 
List totaling $74,196.00. 

 

ROLL CALL Yeas Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
John Browne, Alt, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Linda Dougherty, Edgewater Park Twp 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Alt, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Meredith Tomczyk, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
Scott Pearlman, Alt, Palmyra Borough 
Debbie Vallari, Alt, Pemberton Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstain: None 

 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

No reports. 

 

MEL/RCF/E-JIF REPORT 

2017 MEL Coverage Bulletin 

Mr. Forlenza stated the 2017 MEL Coverage Bulletins can be found on the MEL’s website, 
www.njmel.org.  He noted that they will not be distributed to the membership by mail; you can 
request an electronic or hard copy from the Underwriting Manager or his office.   
 
MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

Next Meeting 
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Chair Keller noted that the next meeting of the BURLCO JIF will take place on Tuesday, March 
21, 2017 at 4:00 PM at the Hainesport Municipal Building, Hainesport, NJ .     

 

Resolution #2017-18 – Honoring Mike Mansdoerfer 

Chair Keller read Resolution 2017-18, Honoring Mike Mansdoerfer into the minutes and thanked 
him for his years of service as Fund Commissioner and Chairman of the BURLCO JIF. 

Motion by Ms. Tomczyk, seconded by Mr. Cramer, to approve Resolution 2017-18.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomczyk, to open the meeting to the public.  All in 
favor.  Motion carried. 

Chair Keller opened the meeting to the public for comment. 

Hearing no comments, Chair Keller entertained a motion to close the public portion of the 
meeting. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomczyk, to close the meeting to the public.  All in 
favor.  Motion carried. 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION MEETING – Resolution #2017-19 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to go into a closed session to discuss matters affecting the 
protection and safety of the public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract 
negotiations. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomczyk, to Adopt Resolution #2017-19.  All in 
favor.  Motion carried. 

A Closed Session of the BURLCO JIF was held and the meeting was then reopened to the public. 

 
REOPEN PUBLIC PORTION OF THE MEETING 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to reopen the public portion of the meeting. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomczyk, to reopen the public portion of the 
meeting.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

 
APPROVAL OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS 

Chair Keller asked for a motion for Approval of Claims Payment on the following claims as 
presented in Closed Session. 

General Liability Property Auto Liability 
1207807 2017092637 1195460 
1214987 1264274  

 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
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Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomczyk, to approve the following claims as 
discussed in Closed Session. 

ROLL CALL Yeas Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
John Browne, Alt, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Linda Dougherty, Edgewater Park Twp 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Alt, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Meredith Tomczyk, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
Scott Pearlman, Alt, Palmyra Borough 
Debbie Vallari, Alt, Pemberton Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstain: None 

 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

AUTHORIZATION TO ABANDON SUBROGATION – APPROVAL 

There were no claims presented for authorization to abandon subrogation. 

 

MOTION TO ADJOURN 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to adjourn the February 21, 2016 meeting of the BURLCO JIF. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Tomczyk, to adjourn the February 21, 2017 meeting 
of the BURLCO JIF.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:56pm. 
 
 
 
 
Brenda Smith, 
Recording Secretary for 

 
 
 
Glenn McMahon, ACTING SECRETARY 
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To: Fund Commissioners 

 

From: Paul J. Miola, CPCU, ARM, Executive Director 
 

Date: March 21, 2017 
Re: Executive Director’s Report 

 

 
A.     Lost Time Accident Frequency Report – (pg. 18) 

The January 2017 Lost Time Accident Frequency Summary and the Statewide Recap for the 
January 2017 is attached for your review. 

 
B.   Certificates of Insurance (pgs. 19-27) 

A summary of the Certificates of Insurance issued during February 2017 are attached for your      
review. 

 
C.    2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards (pg. 28)  

A letter from our office describing how to collect your  2016 Safety Incentive Awards money was 
emailed out on or about March 10.    A report detailing the available balances for each member is 
attached for your review.   Please note that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is 
November 30, 2017.   All encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2018. 
 

D.     2017 Optional Safety Budget (pg. 29) 
A letter from our office describing how to collect your 2017 Optional Safety Budget allowance was 
e-mailed on or about January 24, 2017   A report detailing the available balances for each member is 
attached for your review.   If you have any questions on how to collect your 2017 Optional Safety 
Budget allowance, please contact our office.    Please note that the deadline to claim or 
encumber these funds is November 30, 2017.   All encumbered funds have to be claimed 
by February 1, 2018.   

 
E.    2017 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance (pg. 30) 

A report detailing the available balance for each member for the 2017 Wellness Incentive Program is  
attached for your review.  Instructions on claiming these funds were e-mailed to all members on or 
about January 27, 2017.  If you have any questions on how to utilize your 2017 Wellness Incentive 
Program funding, please contact Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director, or our office.  Please note that 
the deadline for claiming or encumbering these funds is November 30, 2017.  All encumbered 
funds must be claimed by February 1, 2018. 

F.     Employment Practices Liability Coverage – (pg.  31) 
A compliance status report regarding the Employment Practices Liability Coverage is included   for                 
your review.  Each member should review this report carefully to insure its accuracy.  If you believe 
the report to be inaccurate regarding your town, please contact PERMA directly.       
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 G.     EPL Allowance (pg. 32) 
The  JIF  has  budgeted  $200  for  each  member  to  help  offset  employment  practice  related       
expenses.  This budget can be a valuable resource to members that wish to offset the cost of in 
house training or legal expenses involved with the updating of member policies & procedures. If 
you need additional information regarding this program, please contact our office. 

 

H.  EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List (pg. 33) 
With the placement of the member’s EPL/POL coverage in the commercial insurance market, the 
insurance company QBE has implemented an EPL Helpline for the member’s use.   There is no 
restriction on the number of calls or amount of time that members can contact this service. Members 
can appoint two representatives to use this service.    Appointments must be made by Resolution of 
the Governing Body.  Please note that Municipal Solicitors can not be appointed as Helpline 
Contacts.   Enclosed, please find the most recent list of authorized contacts for the EPL Helpline.   
These are the only representatives authorized to access this service.   Please contact the Executive 
Director’s Office with any questions. 

 
I.    Financial Fast Track Report (pg. 34 ) 

The Financial Fast Track Report as of December 31, 2016 is attached for your review.  The report is 
generated by PERMA and provides a “snapshot” of the JIF’s financial status.  The JIF’s surplus 
position as of December 31, 2016 was $10,570,666       
                             

J.  Regulatory Filing Checklists (pgs. 35-36) 
Enclosed please find two regulatory filing checklists that we provide each month as part of our due 
diligence reporting on behalf of the JIF. These checklists provide an outline of required reporting to 
the Departments of Banking and Insurance and Community Affairs on an annual and a monthly 
basis, and the status of the items outlined. 
 

K.  Capehart & Scatchard Updates (pgs. 37-42) 
John Geaney, Esq. of the law firm of Capehart & Scatchard periodically provides updates on court 
cases dealing with workers’ compensation, ADA and FMLA issues.   Copies of his latest updates are 
included for your information. 

 
L.  Statutory Bond Status (pg. 43) 

Attached for your review is the latest listing of Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF members.   
This list should be reviewed for accuracy.   Any questions on the status of an application or a listed 
bond should be directed to Cate Kiernan at PERMA.   Cate can be reached at 201-518-7031. 

 

 
M.    Skateboard Park Approval Status (pg. 44) 

Enclosed, please find a spreadsheet depicting the current status of all approved skateboard parks or 
those currently under construction by a member municipality.   The MEL has established a process, 
outlined in MEL Coverage Bulletin 2017-09, which must be followed by all members who wish to 
construct a skateboard park and have the BURLCO JIF and MEL provide said facility with 
coverage.   Any member with a park currently under construction or in the review process should 
review the enclosed spreadsheet to be sure that it accurately depicts the status of your facility.   All 
members considering construction of a skateboard park should contact the Executive Director’s 
office prior to moving forward. 
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N.    Elected Officials Training – Invite (pgs. 45-46) 

Again, this year, the Fund will be sponsoring Elected Officials training.  The MEL will reduce 
each member’s 2017 Workers Compensation loss funding premium by $250 for each municipal 
elected official who attends one of the training sessions by March 31, 2017.  This credit will also 
be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or Administrator) this year.  The total 
credit is limited to 25% of a member’s Workers Compensation funding premium.  A Save the 
Date was emailed out to all Clerks, Fund Commissioners, and RMC’s on or about September 9, 
2016. Invitations/RSVP’s for the sessions were e-mailed to all Municipal Clerks and Fund 
Commissioners on or about November 1, 2016.  The sign-in sheets from December 7, 2016, 
January 31, 2017 and February 16, 2017 are posted on the JIF website.  The remaining training 
has been scheduled on the following date: 

 
 March 29, 2017  - O’Connor’s American Bar & Grille, Eastampton 

 
O.    Inclement Weather Policy 

Please note that the Fund has adopted an Inclement Weather Policy, a copy of which is available 
on the JIF  website www.burlcojif.org.  Should it become necessary to cancel a meeting, pursuant 
to the policy, the Executive Director’s office will attempt to contact the Fund Commissioners via 
e-mail, direct telephone contact or posting a message to the Fund’s website (www.burlcojif.org). 
In addition, members can also call 856-446-9148 for a pre-recorded message announcing the 
cancellation of a meeting. 

  Q.    Financial Disclosure Form 
In 2014, the Division of Local Government Services implemented a new “on line” process for 
completion and submission of Financial Disclosure forms.  Each Fund Commissioner has a 
unique PIN # for which to file as their position of Fund Commissioner with the JIF.  Newly 
assigned Fund Commissioners receive their Filing PIN # from our office once we are notified of 
their appointment and have 30 days from their day of assignment in which to file.  Any newly 
appointed Fund Commissioner that has not yet received their PIN# from the Executive Director’s 
office, or has any questions, should contact Kris Kristie at 856-446-9136.  Additional information 
will be sent out via email once the Executive Director’s office is notified. 

 
R.     Property Appraisals 

On or about February 8, 2017, each member and their RMC’s will receive a notification from our 
office asking that they review and update their property schedule located in the Exigis Exposure 
Data Management System.  Once a member responds, those that are going to receive a physical 
appraisal this year will be contacted by the Fund Property Appraiser, ASSETWORKS.  Those 
that are not receiving a physical inspection in 2017 will have their building & contents values 
trended accordingly.  All members are asked to complete the review and update process no later 
than March 24, 2017. 

S.    2017 Safety Kickoff Breakfast – RSVP (pg. 47) 
On April 4, 2017 the Fund will hold its 26th Annual Safety Breakfast at Indian Springs Country 
Club, Marlton, NJ beginning at 8:30 AM.  A Save the Date was emailed to all Safety 
Coordinators, Claims Coordinators, Fund Commissioners, and Risk Management Consultants on 
January 11, 2017.   The invitations and Response Forms were emailed out on or about March 2, 
2017. 
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T. Technology Risk Assessment 

The Technology Risk Assessments undertaken by Pivot Point Security are  being completed.   Once 
complete, the individual member reports will then be mailed to the Municipal Clerk, with an 
electronic copy of the report  emailed to the Fund Commissioners and Risk Management Consultant.   
At that time, a webinar will be scheduled so that common member questions can be addressed.  In 
addition, it is anticipated that training and policies and procedures to address the greatest areas of 
need will be developed.  In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact the Executive Director’s 
office if you have any questions. 
 

U. New Fund Commissioner Orientation 
We will be conducting New Fund Commissioner Orientation training prior to the Executive        
Committee Meeting on May 16, 2017 at 2:30 PM at Hainesport Municipal Building.  An email  
notification with further details will be sent out to all Fund Commissioners and RMC’s late April. 

 
V.   W EBSITE (WWW.BURLCOJIF.ORG) 

                         The JIF has a website that contains useful information for our members: 
• Directories 

• Fund Commissioners 
• Claims and Safety Contacts 
• Fund Professionals 

• Coverage 
• Bulletins 
• Certificates of Insurance/ID Card Requests 
• Sample Indemnification Language 

• Safety 
• Bulletins 
• Training Links 

               And much, much more.  Why not take a moment and explore our website! 

   W.    New Member Activity 
     Nothing to Report.    
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 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND Friday, February 17, 2017 

 Certificate Of Insurance Monthly Report 

From  1/21/2017   To  2/22/2017 

 Holder  Description of  Issue 
Holder (H) / Insured Name (I) Holder / Insured Address Code Operations  Date Coverag 

BURLINGTON JIF 
H- Mt. Laurel Twp.Board of Education 330 Mt. Laurel Rd. Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054    1376 Evidence of insurance for Recreation programs being held at the  2/7/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Mount Laurel 100 Mount Laurel Road Mount Laurel, NJ 08054  Mt. Laurel schools. 

H- Burlington County Bridge Commission PO Box 6 1300 Rt. 73 North Palmyra, NJ 08065-1090  1387 Certificate holder to be included as “additional insured” the  2/10/2017 GL EX WC PR 
 person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the description section  
I- Township of Pemberton  500 Pemberton-Browns Mills Rd. Pemberton, NJ 08068 of this certificate of insurance for General Liability & Excess  
   Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy (but only with  
 respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the acts or  
 omissions of the named insured) 2004 and 2005 Capitol  
 Equipment Lease. 
H- Mansfield Township Elementary School 200 Mansfield Road East Columbus, NJ    1435 Evidence of insurance as respects to all sports and activitiesm for 1/24/2017 Gl EX 
I- Township of Mansfield 3135 Rt. 206 South Columbus, NJ     08022  2017. Does not include amusements or fireworks. 

H- PSE&G Southern Division Headquarters 300 New Albany Road 2800 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 Moorestown, NJ 08057   insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) use of pole #'s 2946  
 through 3013 on Main Street and pole #'s 3023 through 3050 on  
 Mill Street. Coverage is primary and non-contributory. 

H- Beneficial Bank c/o Loan Administration & Servicing 1818 Market Street 3831 Evidence of insurance as respects to the mortgage for the Browns2/7/2017 GL EX AU PR PD 
 Philadelphia, PA 19103    Mills Volunteer Fire Company No. 1, located at Trenton Road,  
I- Township of Pemberton - B 500 Pemberton-Browns Mills Rd. Pemberton, NJ 08068  Browns Mills, NJ for $225,000. Loan Account # 2802458265 
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H- Kansas State Bank PO Box 69 1010 West Loop Street Manhattan, KS 66502- 4283 .Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/24/201 GL EX  
 0069   insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Delanco Township 770 Coopertown Road Delanco, NJ     08075  description section of this certificate of insurance for General,  
 Auto Liability & Excess Liability & as Mortgagee/Loss Payee"  
 ATIMA, for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations,  
 and exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance  
 Policies (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part 
  by the acts or omissions of the named insured) 2016 Ford  
 Explorer with In-Car Camera system VIN#  
 1FM5K8ARXGGA37548 $1,000 Comp & Coll. Ded. 

H- Little League Baseball Inc. PO Box 3485 Williamsport, PA 17701    5285  Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/16/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Florence Township 711 Broad Street Florence, NJ     08518-2323  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured)as respects Montvale  
 Athletic League's (Montvale Little League) as respects to  
 Florence Township’s recreational Little League Organization’s  
 players (baseball & softball).  Florence Township Softball Little  
 League is a named insured under Florence Township’s Policy. 
 

H- Little League Baseball Inc. PO Box 3485 Williamsport, PA 17701    5285  Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/16/2017 GL EX AU WC 

H- Little League Baseball PO Box 3485 Williamsport, PA 17701    5286 Evidence of insusrance for Florence Township's recreationsl little 2/13/207 GL EX AU WC 
I- Florence Township 711 Broad Street Florence, NJ     08518-2323  league organizations (baseball/softball). 

H- Leasing 2, Inc. and/or it's Assigns 1720 West Cass Street Tampa, FL 6000 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/23/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 33606   insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Shamong 105 Willow Grove Road Shamong, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects 2007 Horton  
 553 ambulance remount on a Ford E450 chassis, valued at  
 $110,737.54. 
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H- Johnson’s Farm Corner 133 Church Street Medford, NJ 08055    17962 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to use of  
 farm cart during the Memorial Day Parade.  Does not include  
 Amusements for Fireworks. 

H- Beneficial Bank ISAOA 1818 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103    19780 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/24/2017 GL EX AU PR 
I- Borough of Pemberton 50 Egbert St. Pemberton, NJ 08068  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability & as “Mortgagee/Loss Payee" ATIMA,  
 for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) Co for the building  
 located at 200 Hanover St, Pemberton. The Good Will Fire Co  
 owns this building, value $1,032,930. 

H- Delanco Township School District 1301 Burlington Ave Delanco, NJ   08075    21034 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/27/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Delanco Township 770 Coopertown Road Delanco, NJ     08075  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) use of the School's  
 facilities 
 
H- Altec Capital Sservices LLC Altec Capital Trust &/r its assigns & successors 33  21606 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/24/2017 GL EX AU OTH 
 Inverness Ctr Pky, Ste 200 Birmingham, AL  35242  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
I- Borough of Pemberton 50 Egbert St. Pemberton, NJ 08068  Liability & Excess Liability & as “Loss Payee" ATIMA, for Property  
 pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the 
  JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies (but only with  
 respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the acts or  
 omissions of the named insured) as respects 2014 Ford F550  
 Altec AT40M Bucket Truck VIN 1FDUF5GTXEEB70563, unit  
 SN0314CZ01550, value $118,200. 
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H- KS State Bank and/or its Assigns P.O. Box 69, 1010 Westloop Manhattan, NJ 66505-0069    22094 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/25/201 GL EX  
 insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Shamong 105 Willow Grove Road Shamong, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability & as “Loss Payee" ATIMA, Mortgagee  
 for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) with respect to:  2016  
 Ford E-450 Horton 553 Ambulance; VIN: 1FDXE4FS8GDC476,  
 Cost New:  $62,711.70 

H- Burlington County Bridge Commision 1300 Route 73 North PO Box 6 Palmyra, NJ 08065-10922138 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/10/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Mansfield 3135 Rt. 206 South Columbus, NJ     08022  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability & as “Mortgagee" ATIMA, for Property  
 pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the 
  JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies (but only with  
 respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the acts or  
 omissions of the named insured)with respect to governmental  
 lease program series 200 Vehicle, 2008 Mack Sanitation Vehicle- 
 property Farmland Preservation, Road improvements. Wetland  
 Bank Credits. 
 

H- Burlington County Emergency Services Training Center 53 Academy Drive  22283 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 Westhampton, NJ 08060   insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to fire fighter 
  training during 2017. 
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H- Springfield Township Board of Education 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road Jobstown, NJ 08041    22702 Evidence of insurance naming certificate holder as additionally  2/15/201 GL EX  
 insured for use of fields by the Springfield Township Recreation  
I- Township of Springfield 2159 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road PO Box 119 Jobstown, Department for softball, baseball and t-ball. 
  NJ 08041 
H- Springfield Township Board of Education 2146 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road Jobstown, NJ 08041    22702 Evidence of Insurance naming certificate holder as additionally  2/17/201 GL EX  
 insured for use of the Springfield Township School and grounds  
I- Township of Springfield 2159 Jacksonville-Jobstown Road PO Box 119 Jobstown, for all Springfield Township Recreation activities. 
  NJ 08041 
H- City of Bordentown 324 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown, NJ  08505    24477 Evidence of insurance as respects to Statutory Bond coverage for 2/15/2017 BOND 
 Jennifer Smith - Tax Collector, effective 02/13/2017. 
I- City of Bordentown 324 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown, NJ  08505  
H- Township of Hainesport One Hainesport Centre PO Box 477 Hainesport, NJ   24489 Evidence of insurance as respects to Statutory Bond coverage for 2/15/2017 BOND 
 08036-0477   Sharon A. Deviney - Tax Collector and Joanna Mustafa - CFO,  
I- Hainesport Township One Hainesport Centre PO Box 477 Hainesport, NJ      effective 01/01/2017. 
 08036 

H- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088    24508 Evidence of insurance as respects to Statutory Bond Coverage for 2/15/2017 BOND 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  Nancy Gower - Treasurer (CFO Crime) and Melissa Chesla -  
 Tax Collector, effective 1/01/2017. 
 

H- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088    24511 JIF Blanket Crime – Evidence of Public Employee Dishonesty  2/15/2017 Fidelity 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  (Employees & Volunteers)-Coverage O; Forgery and Alteration- 
 Coverage B; Theft, Disappearance and Destruction-Coverage C;  
 Robbery and Safe Burglary-Coverage D and Computer Fraud with 
  Funds Transfer-Coverage F.  Coverage O includes Municipal  
 Court employees not required by law to be individually bonded.   
 Coverage O excludes all “Statutory” positions (those positions  
 required by law to be individually bonded). 

H- Burlington County Board of Chosen Freeholders Attn:  Insurance & Risk Management Division 49  24535 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/23/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 Rancocas Road PO Box 6000 Mt. Holly, NJ 08060-6000  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
I- Delanco Township 770 Coopertown Road Delanco, NJ     08075  Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured)  as respects the  
 Delanco Memorial Day Paradeon 5/28/2017.  DOES NOT  
 INCLUDE AMUSEMENTS OR FIREWORKS. 

H- John Hydock Elementary School 17 Locust Avenue Columbus, NJ 08002    24820 Evidence of insurance for soccer & basketball for 2017. 1/24/2017 Gl EX 
I- Township of Mansfield 3135 Rt. 206 South Columbus, NJ     08022  
H- Cornerstone Adminisystems PO Box 726 New Cumberland, PA 17070    24823 Evidence of insurance as respects 3rd party billing for EMS  1/25/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- North Hanover Township 41 School House Road Jacobstown, NJ  08562  services for Jacobstown Volunteer Fire Co. 
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H- Little League Baseball, Inc. PO Box 3485 Williamsport, PA 17701-0485    24848 Evidence of Insurance as respects to Florence Township's  1/30/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Florence Township 711 Broad Street Florence, NJ     08518-2323  recreational Litlle League Organiations (baseball/softball) 

H- Little League Baseball, Inc. PO Box 3485 Williamsport, PA 17701-0485    24848 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  1/30/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Florence Township 711 Broad Street Florence, NJ     08518-2323  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured)  as respects to Florence 
  Township's recreational Litlle League Organization's  
 (baseball/softball) 

H- NJ Transit One Penn Plaza East Newark, NJ 07015    24913 State of New Jersey and NJ Transit are amended to be included  2/7/2017 GL EX WC 
I- City of Bordentown 324 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown, NJ  08505  as “additional insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown  
 in the description section of this certificate of insurance for  
 General Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms,  
 conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty  
 Insurance Policy (but only with respect to liability caused in whole  
 or in part by the acts or omissions of the named insured) in  
 regards to the installation of the water line regarding permit #  
 P0304-2520-04. 

H- Burlington County Institute of Technology 695 Woodlane Road Mt. Holly, NJ 08060    24940 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to use of  
 BCIT's training facilities during 2016. 

H- Burlington County Institute of Technology 695 Woodlane Road Mt. Holly, NJ 08060    24940 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to use of  
 BCIT's training facilities during 2016. 

24



H- County of Burlington 49 Rancocas Road PO Box 6000 Mt. Holly, NJ 08060  24941 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to use of  
 Main Street (County Route 681) by Southampton township for  
 various events during 2017.  Not including fireworks or  
 amusements. 

H- Southampton Township BOE 177 Main Street Southampton, NJ 08088    24942 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to use of  
 premises for the 2017 Summer Concerts and Annual Christmas  
 Concert. 

H- Southampton Township BOE 177 Main Street Southampton, NJ 08088    24943 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to  
 Southampton Township Creative Team's use of premises for the  
 after school program during 2017. 

H- Township of Pemberton 500 Pemberton-Brown Mills Road Pemberton, NJ 0806824944 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
     insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to "Sharing  
 of Laborers" Shared Services Agreement. 
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H- Township of Shamong 105 Willow Grove Road Shamong, NJ 08088    24945 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to Municipal  
 Court Shared Services Agreement. 

H- Vincentown Grange #67 115 Main Street PO Box 2020 Vincentown, NJ 08088  24946 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as repects to use of  
 parking lot by the Children's Library. 

H- Burns Auto Group 135 Lincoln Highway Fairless Hills, PA 19030    24947 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX WC PR 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability & as “Mortgagee/Loss Payee" ATIMA,  
 for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to a 2004  
 GMC C7500, VIN 1GDM7C1C34F501857, valued at $29,677. 
 

H- CIT Technology Financing Services, Inc. 10201 Centurian Parkway North, Suite 100 Jacksonville 24948 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX WC PR 
 FL 32256    insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability & as “Mortgagee/Loss Payee" ATIMA,  
 for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to 4550CI,  
 Kyocera NWZ2600986, valued at $2919, Model #VS6525MFP, and 
  (cont'd Page 2) 
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H- William Scotsman, Inc. 901 South Bond Street, Suite 600 Baltimore, MD 21236-24949 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/15/2017 GL EX WC PR 
 3357    insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability & as “Mortgagee/Loss Payee" ATIMA,  
 for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to Trailer,  
 Serial No. C43164, Account #8619429, valued at $14,464. 

H- Southampton Township Historical Society PO Box 2086 Southampton, NJ 08088    24950 Evidence of Insurance. 2/15/2017 Gl EX 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  
H- State of New Jersey Dept. of Health & Senior Service Office of EMS PO Box 24951 Evidence of Insurance as respects to Hampton Lakes Emergency 2/15/2017 Gl EX 
 360 Trenton, NJ 08625  Medical Services State Licensing and EMS Charting  
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  requirements. 

H- Vincent Fire Department 16 Race Street Southampton, NJ 08088    24952 Evidence of Insurance as respects to Vincent Fire Department.  2/15/2017 GL EX AU PR PD 
I- Township of Southampton 5 Retreat Road Southampton, NJ 08088  JIF Blkt. Crime Policy #BUR170401-87, Policy Period 1/01/2017 to 
  1/01/2018, Coverage - $50,000.   
 MEL Crime Policy #MEL01170187, Policy Period 1/01/2017 to  
 1/01/2018, Coverage - $950,000 Excess of $50,000. 

Total # of Holders = 43 
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2016 Safety Incentive Awards Distribution

Member Opening Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Paid in Total Remaining Encumb.
Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Paid Balance Funds

Bass River 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Beverly 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Bordentown City 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Bordentown Twp 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Chesterfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Delanco 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Delran 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Edgewater 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Fieldsboro Boro 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Florence 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Hainesport 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Lumberton 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Mansfield 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Medford 2,600.00 0.00 2,600.00

Mount Laurel 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

North Hanover 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Palmyra 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Pemberton Boro. 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Pemberton Twp. 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

Riverside 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Shamong 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Southampton 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Springfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Tabernacle 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Westampton 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Woodland 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Wrightstown 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Total By Line $52,825.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,800.00 $41,025.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 Optional Safety Budget

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Date of Total Remaining

Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Encumbrance Paid Balance

Bass River 995.00       0.00 995.00

Beverly 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Bordentown City 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Bordentown Twp. 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Chesterfield 995.00       0.00 995.00

Delanco 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Delran 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Edgewater Park 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Fieldsboro 750.00       0.00 750.00

Florence 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Hainesport 995.00       0.00 995.00

Lumberton 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Mansfield 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Medford 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

Mount Laurel 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

North Hanover 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Palmyra 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Pemberton Boro 995.00       0.00 995.00

Pemberton Twp. 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

Riverside 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Shamong 995.00       0.00 995.00

Southampton 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Springfield 995.00       0.00 995.00

Tabernacle 995.00       0.00 995.00

Westampton 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Woodland 995.00       0.00 995.00

Wrightstown 995.00       0.00 995.00

Total By Line 51,295       $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 51,295.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 Wellness Incentive Program

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Date of Total Remaining

Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Encumbrance Paid Balance

Bass River 500.00 0.00 500.00

Beverly 750.00 0.00 750.00

Bordentown City 750.00 0.00 750.00

Bordentown Twp. 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Chesterfield 500.00 0.00 500.00

Delanco 750.00         393.90 393.90 356.10

Delran 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Edgewater Park 750.00         0.00 750.00

Fieldsboro 500.00         0.00 500.00

Florence 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Hainesport 500.00         0.00 500.00

Lumberton 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Mansfield 750.00         0.00 750.00

Medford 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

Mount Laurel 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

North Hanover 750.00         0.00 750.00

Palmyra 750.00         0.00 750.00

Pemberton Boro 500.00         0.00 500.00

Pemberton Twp. 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

Riverside 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Shamong 500.00         0.00 500.00

Southampton 750.00         0.00 750.00

Springfield 500.00         0.00 500.00

Tabernacle 500.00         0.00 500.00

Westampton 750.00         0.00 750.00

Woodland 500.00         0.00 500.00

Wrightstown 500.00         0.00 500.00

Total By Line $21,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $393.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 393.90 20,856.10

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JOINT INSURANCE FUND

EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES COMPLIANCE STATUS - Burlco JIF

Data Valued As of : March 7, 2017

Total Participating Members 27

Complaint 26

Percent Compliant 96.30%

01/01/17 2017

Compliant EPL POL
Co-Insurance

Member Name * Deductible Deductible 01/01/17
BASS RIVER Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
BEVERLY Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
BORDENTOWN CITY Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Yes 5,000$       5,000$        0%
CHESTERFIELD Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
DELANCO Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 100K
DELRAN Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
EDGEWATER PARK Yes 2,500$       2,500$        0%
FIELDSBORO Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
FLORENCE Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
HAINESPORT Yes 2,500$       2,500$        0%
LUMBERTON Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 100K
MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP B Yes 2,500$       2,500$        0%
MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Yes 75,000$      75,000$      20% of 1st 250K
MOUNT LAUREL Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
NORTH HANOVER Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
PALMYRA Yes 20,000$      20,000$      0%
PEMBERTON Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
PEMBERTON BOROUGH Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
RIVERSIDE Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
SHAMONG Yes 10,000$      10,000$      0%
SOUTHAMPTON Yes 2,500$       2,500$        0%
SPRINGFIELD Yes 7,500$       7,500$        20% of 1st 100K
TABERNACLE Yes 10,000$      10,000$      0%
WESTAMPTON Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
WOODLAND Yes 20,000$      20,000$      20% of 1st 250K
WRIGHTSTOWN No 100,000$    20,000$      20% of 1st 2Mil/20% of 1st 250K POL
* Member does NOT participate in EPL coverage
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 JIF EPL Training Budget 

Member Opening January Feb March April May June July August September October November December Paid in Remaining
Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Balance
Bass River 200.00     200.00      

Beverly 200.00     200.00      
Bordentown City 200.00     200.00      
Bordentown Twp. 200.00     200.00      

Chesterfield 200.00     200.00      
Delanco 200.00     200.00      
Delran 200.00     200.00      

Edgewater Park 200.00     200.00      
Fieldsboro 200.00     200.00      
Florence 200.00     200.00      

Hainesport 200.00     200.00      
Lumberton 200.00     200.00      
Mansfield 200.00     200.00      
Medford 200.00     200.00      

Mt. Laurel 200.00     200.00      
North Hanover 200.00     200.00      

Palmyra 200.00     200.00      
Pemberton Boro 200.00     200.00      
Pemberton Twp. 200.00     200.00      

Riverside 200.00     200.00      
Shamong 200.00     200.00      

Southampton 200.00     200.00      
Springfield 200.00     200.00      
Tabernacle 200.00     200.00      

Westampton 200.00     200.00      
Woodland 200.00     200.00      

Wrightstown 200.00     200.00      
Total By Line $5,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,400.00

Must be used by December 31, 2017
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EPL Helpline 

Authorized Contact Person(s) 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
P.O. Box 489, Marlton, New Jersey 08053 · P: 856-446-9100 · F: 856-446-9149 · www.burlcojif.org 

 
 

Date of Last Revision:  03/10/17 
C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\EPL Contacts.doc 

TOWN AUTHORIZED CONTACT PERSON ADDITIONAL CONTACT PERSON 
Bass River Township Amanda Somes, Clerk NA 

Beverly City Donna Snyder Randy Miller, Mayor 

Bordentown City Grace I. Archer, Deputy City Clerk Margaret Peak 

Bordentown Township N/A Colleen Eckert, Clerk 

Chesterfield Township Glenn McMahon Caryn Hoyer 

Delanco Township Richard Schwab, Administrator Janice M. Lohr, Clerk 

Delran Township Jeffrey S. Hatcher, Administrator Jamey Eggers, Clerk 

Edgewater Park 
Township Linda Dougherty, Administrator Gene DiFilippo, Police Chief  

Florence Township Richard A. Brook, Administrator Joy M. Weiler, Clerk 

Hainesport Township N/A NA 

Lumberton Township Dawn Merriman Stephanie Yurko 

Mansfield Township Linda Semus, Clerk Bonnie Grouser, Treasurer 

Medford Township Dawn Bielec Kathy Burger 

Mount Laurel Township Maureen Mitchell Meredith Tomczyk 

North Hanover 
Township Cindy Dye Mark Keubler, Police Chief  

Palmyra Borough John Gural, Administrator Barbara Sheipe, RMC 

Pemberton Borough Donna Mull, Clerk Kathy Smick, Deputy Clerk 

Pemberton Township Dennis Gonzalez Michele Brown 

Riverside Township Meghan Jack, Administrator Susan Dydek 

Shamong Township Susan Onorato, Clerk Barbara Valenzano, Deputy Clerk 

Southampton Township Kathy Hoffman Charles E. Oatman 

Springfield Township Paul Keller, Administrator Patricia Clayton, Clerk 

Tabernacle Township Douglas Cramer LaShawn Barber 

Westampton Township Maria Carrington Clerk/Administrator Joseph Otto 

Woodland Township Maryalice Brown Nancy Seeland 

Wrightstown Borough Freda Gorman James Ingling, Fire Official 
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AS OF December 31, 2016

THIS          YTD PRIOR FUND

MONTH        CHANGE YEAR END BALANCE

1. UNDERWRITING INCOME 579,811 7,796,151 89,593,541 97,389,692
2. CLAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims 262,948                 2,463,231                                33,708,459            36,644,801          

Case Reserves (114,274)               217,211                                   3,537,965              3,373,151            

IBNR (479,948)               (552,820)                                  2,525,234              1,881,327            

Recoveries -                         -                                           -                          -                        

TOTAL CLAIMS (331,274) 2,127,622 39,771,658 41,899,279
3. EXPENSES

Excess Premiums 211,621 2,276,303 23,282,694 25,558,997

Administrative 255,702 1,331,924 14,921,931 16,253,855

TOTAL EXPENSES 467,323 3,608,226 38,204,626 41,812,852

4. UNDERWRITING PROFIT (1-2-3) 443,762 2,060,303 11,617,258 13,677,561

5. INVESTMENT INCOME 6,762 (53,350) 3,581,433 3,528,083

6. DIVIDEND INCOME 0 0 561,740 561,740

7. STATUTORY PROFIT    (4+5+6) 450,524 2,006,953 15,760,431 17,767,384

8. DIVIDEND 0 600,000 6,596,718 7,196,718

9. STATUTORY SURPLUS   (7-8) 450,524 1,406,953 9,163,713 10,570,666

          SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR
Closed 2,348 (757,699) 5,653,691 4,895,993

MEL JIF Retro 0 0 0 0

55,386 259,652 1,616,233 1,875,885

217,219 632,301 1,466,710 2,099,011

193,837 500,967 427,079 928,045
(18,265) 771,732 771,732

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS) 450,524 1,406,953 9,163,713 10,570,666

TOTAL CASH 16,700,752

            CLAIM ANALYSIS BY FUND YEAR

TOTAL CLOSED YEAR CLAIMS (35) 141,311 30,036,716 30,178,027

FUND YEAR 2013

Paid Claims 5,990 483,898 1,718,562 2,202,460

Case Reserves (5,990) (561,138) 968,950 407,812

IBNR (54,433) (188,893) 224,532 35,639

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2013 CLAIMS (54,433) (266,133) 2,912,044 2,645,911

FUND YEAR 2014

Paid Claims 14,170 211,497 1,326,303 1,537,800

Case Reserves (51,195) (142,810) 803,382 660,572

IBNR (179,075) (708,711) 872,214 163,503

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2014 CLAIMS (216,100) (640,023) 3,001,899 2,361,875

FUND YEAR 2015

Paid Claims 14,525 587,123 1,155,381 1,742,504

Case Reserves (23,539) (36,151) 1,288,659 1,252,507

IBNR (159,021) (1,047,007) 1,376,960 329,953

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2015 CLAIMS (168,036) (496,035) 3,820,999 3,324,964

FUND YEAR 2016

Paid Claims 228,299 984,011 984,011

Case Reserves (33,550) 1,052,259 1,052,259

IBNR (87,419) 1,352,232 1,352,232

Recoveries 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2016 CLAIMS 107,329 3,388,502 3,388,502

COMBINED TOTAL CLAIMS (331,274) 2,127,622 39,771,658 41,899,279

2016

This report is based upon information which has not been audited nor certified by an actuary and as such may not truly represent the condition of the fund.

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL FUND
FINANCIAL FAST TRACK REPORT

2013

2014

2015

3/9/2017 BURLFFT_12
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\Reg Filing Month.doc 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

Monthly Regulatory Filing Checklist 

Fund Year 2017 for the Month of February 
 

ITEM FILING STATUS 
Meeting Minutes 3/22/17 
Bylaws Amendments N/A 
Risk Management Program Changes N/A 
New Member Filings N/A 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Budget Amendments (transfers, etc.) N/A 
Surplus Distribution (refunds/dividends) N/A 
Changes/Amendments/Additions to Service Providers N/A 
Executive Committee Changes N/A 
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\Reg Filing Yrly.doc 
Date of last revision: 03/10/17 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
Annual Regulatory Filing Check List 

Year:  January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2017 
ITEM FILING STATUS 

Ethics Filings (Notification to FC’s and Prof’s)  
Renewal Resolutions and Indemnity & Trust Agreements 1/20/17 
Budget and Actuarial Certification/Opinion Letter 12/22/16 
Annual Assessments/Contributions 12/22/16 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Risk Management Program 1/20/17 
Annual Certified Audit  
List of Fund Commissioners & Executive Committee 1/20/17 
Identity of Administrator 1/20/17 
Identity of Treasurer 1/20/17 
Excess Insurance /Group Purchase Insurance/Reinsurance Policies MEL 
Withdrawals N/A 
Exhibit A - Certification of JIF Fund Professionals 1/20/17 
Exhibit B - Certification of JIF Data Forms N/A 
Exhibit D - New Member Filings N/A 
New Service Providers 1/20/17 
Annual Reorganization Resolutions, including Cash Management Plan 1/20/17 
 

Professionals Contra
ct 

Gen Ins Fidelity E&O Surety 

Actuary – Actuarial Advantage X 7/9/17 N/A 7/16/17 N/A 

Administrative Consultant -PERMA X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Administrator - AJG X 10/1/17 JIF 9/1/17 N/A 

Asset Manager-TD Bank X 9/30/17 5/1/16 10/1/17 N/A 

Attorney - DeWeese X 9/1/17 N/A 9/1/17 N/A 

Auditor - Bowman X 8/1/17 N/A 8/1/17 N/A 

Claims Administrator- Qual-Lynx X 7/1/17 5/1/16 10/1/17 12/30/15 

Managed Care - QualCare X 7/1/17 N/A 10/1/17 N/A 

Database Management- Exigis X 3/31/17 NA 3/31/17 NA 

Payroll Auditor - Bowman X 8/1/17 N/A 8/1/17 N/A 

Property Appraiser - AssetWorks X 9/27/17 N/A 9/27/17 N/A 

Safety Director - JA Montgomery X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Underwriting Manager-Conner Strong X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Treasurer - Tontarski X N/A 5/1/16 N/A JIF 

Recording Secretary – Brenda Smith X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Website – Joyce Media X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wellness Director – Target Wellness X N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Member 

ID

Fund ID Member Name Applicant Title Effective Date

577 BURL BASS RIVER Linda Eliason-Ash Tax Collector 01/01/07
577 BURL BASS RIVER Eileen Brower Treasurer 06/13/16
75 BURL BEVERLY Shari Lynn Phillip  Tax Collector 05/01/14
75 BURL BEVERLY Yvonne Bullock Treasurer (CFO) 05/01/14
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Caryn Hoyer Tax Collector 08/10/15
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Margaret Peak Treasurer (CFO) 08/01/13
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Jennifer M. Smith Tax Collector 2/13/2017
600 BURL BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Donna Muldrow Treasurer 03/05/09
600 BURL BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Jeffrey Elasser Tax Collector 08/01/15
531 BURL CHESTERFIELD Caryn M. Hoyer Tax Collector 06/30/08
531 BURL CHESTERFIELD Wendy Wulstein Treasurer   01/31/12
76 BURL DELANCO Robert L. Hudnell Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
76 BURL DELANCO Lynn A. Davis Tax Collector 11/01/16
76 BURL DELANCO Jennifer Dellavalle Tax Collector 11/01/16
77 BURL DELRAN Teresa A. Leisse Treasurer 01/01/07
77 BURL DELRAN Victoria Boras Tax Collector 06/27/11
679 BURL FIELDSBORO Lan Chen Shen Tax Collector 01/01/16
679 BURL FIELDSBORO Peter Federico Treasurer 01/01/16
80 BURL HAINESPORT Sharon A. Deviney Tax Collector 01/01/07
80 BURL HAINESPORT Joanna Mustafa CFO 12/13/16
81 BURL LUMBERTON Robin D. Sarlo Tax Collector 01/01/16
81 BURL LUMBERTON Kimberly M. McGowan Treasurer (CFO) (Lumberton Emergency Squad, Inc.)09/01/16
82 BURL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP Elaine Fortin Tax Collector 01/01/07
82 BURL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP Joseph P. Monzo Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
83 BURL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Patricia Capasso Tax Collector 01/01/13
83 BURL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Albert Stanley Treasurer (CFO) 08/03/15
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Meredith Tomczyk Treasurer (CFO) 01/09/12
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Kim Muchowski Tax Collector 10/24/16
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Karen Cohen Library Treasurer 01/15/14
601 BURL NORTH HANOVER Mary Alice Picariello Tax Collector 06/27/09
601 BURL NORTH HANOVER Joseph Greene Treasurer 04/29/13
650 BURL PALMYRA Tanyika Johns Tax Collector 01/01/16
642 BURL PEMBERTON BOROUGH Kathleen Smick Tax Collector 05/19/14
642 BURL PEMBERTON BOROUGH Donna Mull Treasurer 01/01/11
208 BURL PEMBERTON Alison Varrelmann - name change Tax Collector 03/23/15
208 BURL PEMBERTON Robert Benick Treasurer 01/01/14
85 BURL SHAMONG Kathryn J. Taylor Tax Collector 01/01/07
85 BURL SHAMONG Christine Chambers Treasurer (CFO) 11/24/14
373 BURL SOUTHAMPTON Nancy Gower Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
373 BURL SOUTHAMPTON Melissa Chesla Tax Collector 09/01/14
456 BURL SPRINGFIELD Dianne Kelly Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/10
456 BURL SPRINGFIELD Melissa Chesla Tax Collector 11/01/14
86 BURL TABERNACLE Kimberly Smith Tax Collector 04/01/16
532 BURL WESTAMPTON Robert L. Hudnell Treasurer 01/01/07
532 BURL WESTAMPTON Carol A.  Brown-layou Tax Collector 01/01/07
651 BURL WOODLAND Kathleen Rosmando Treasurer 06/06/13
651 BURL WOODLAND Nancy Seeland Tax Collector 01/01/15
636 BURL WRIGHTSTOWN Ronald A. Ghrist Treasurer 01/01/10
636 BURL WRIGHTSTOWN Jeffrey C. Elsasser Tax Collector 11/01/16

MEL STATUTORY BONDS as of 3/3/17
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Member

Municipality

Bass River
Beverly
Bordentown City
Bordentown Twp
Chesterfield
Delanco Approved Approved June 19, 2001
Delran
Edgewater
Florence
Hainesport
Lumberton
Mansfield
Medford Approved Approved March 21, 2000
Mount Laurel
North Hanover
Palmyra Approved Did not qualify as a skate park for MEL underwriting purposes
Pemberton Boro.
Pemberton Twp.
Riverside
Shamong
Southampton
Springfield
Tabernacle
Westampton
Woodland
Wrightstown
F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2017\[2017 Skateboard status.xls]ACM

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

Skateboard Park Approval Status

Stage Status Notes

Last Update: 3/8/2017
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\EO Invite.doc 

South Jersey Communities Securing Their Future 
P. O.  Box 530, Marlton, New Jersey   08053 

Municipal 
Joint Insurance  

Fund  
 
 
 
To:   Municipal Clerks 
  Fund Commissioners 
 
From:  Kris Kristie, Sr. Account Representative 
 
Date:   November 1, 2016 
 
Re:  Elected Officials Seminar 

 
********************************************************************************* 
 

It is time once again to extend an invitation to the JIF Elected Officials for this year’s training 
program.  This year’s program will focus on public official’s liability; specifically, land use 
matters, as well as employment practices liability and ethics.  The goal of this training is to make 
our Elected Officials aware of the potential impact of their actions on their municipality, and 
potential personal exposure, while acting in official capacity.    
 

As in the past, the New Jersey Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund (MEL) will reduce each 
member’s 2017 MEL Loss Funding by $250 for each municipal Elected Official who completes the course 
by May 1, 2017.  This credit is also extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. municipal manager/administrator).  
The maximum credit for each member is 25% of the member’s 2017 MEL workers’ compensation loss 
funding assessment. 
 

The schedule of local Elected Official’s training seminars is listed below.  You are welcome to attend any 
of the sessions listed.  To register, please complete the attached form and return it to Sheila Ortiz at our 
office.  
 
Locally, the dates & location of this training is as follows: 
 

Registration for all seminars is 5:30 PM – 6:00 PM.  Seminars are from 6:00pm – 8:00 pm 
 

Wednesday, December 7, 2016 – Merighi’s Savoy Inn, Vineland 

Tuesday, January 31, 2017 – Nicolosi’s Caterers, West Deptford 

Thursday, February 16, 2017 – Merighi’s Savoy Inn, Vineland 

Wednesday, March 29, 2017 – O’Connor’s, Eastampton 

 

Please feel free to contact my office if you have any questions.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

cc:   Risk Management Consultants 
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PLEASE RESPOND NO LATER THAN 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO ANY TRAINING DATE! 
 

 
 
 

 ELECTED OFFICIALS RISK MANAGEMENT SEMINAR 
 

REGISTRATION FORM 
Please Print 

 
Course Date/Location: _____________________________________________________ 

 

Name: __________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Municipality: ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact: ________________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone Number: __________________________________________________________ 

 

Fax: ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

E-Mail: _________________________________________________________________ 
 
Forward the completed form to: 
 
Ms. Sheila Ortiz 
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services 
PO Box 530 
Marlton, NJ  08053 
E-Mail:  Sheila_Ortiz@ajg.com 
Fax: (856) 446-9149 
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Come Join the BURLCO JIF to: 
Celebrate Your 2016 Safety Accomplishments 

Strengthen Your Resolve for 2017 

Share Safety Ideas with Others 

Learn from Real Life Experiences 
 

Tuesday, April 4, 2017 
 

Program begins at 8:30 a.m. 
 

 

26th ANNUAL  
SAFETY CELEBRATION BREAKFAST 

Invitation extended to: 
Fund Commissioners, Elected Officials, 

Safety Coordinators, Supervisors,  
Claims Coordinators, Safety Delegates, 

Safety Committee Reps, 
Risk Management Consultants 

LOCATION: 
Indian Springs Country Club   

115 South Elmwood Rd, (2nd floor), Marlton, NJ 08053 
(856) 596-1106 

Please RSVP electronically by Clicking This Link 
no later than March 28, 2017 

Questions email: sheila_ortiz@ajg.com 

IMPORTANT:   
Should you not be able to attend for any reason please advise our office “ASAP” 

as payment is on a per person basis. 
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J. A. Montgomery Risk Control      
 

 

 

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
SAFETY DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
TO:  Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators and Risk Managers 
 
FROM: Timothy Sheehan, Associate Public Sector Director 
 
DATE:  March 1, 2017   

Service Team:    
 

Timothy Sheehan 
Associate Public Sector Director 
tsheehan@jamontgomery.com 

Office:  856-552-6862 
Cell:  609-352-6378 

 
 

Mailing Address:   
 

231 Main Street P. O. Box 2017, 
Toms River 

New Jersey 08754 
Toll Free:  877-398-3046 

John Saville 
Consultant 

jsaville@jamontgomery.com 
Office:  732-736-5009 
Cell:  609-330-4092 

 
Danielle Sanders 

Administrative Assistant 
dsanders@jamontgomery.com 

Office: 856-552-6898 
Fax: 856-552-6899 

Robert Garish 
Consultant 

rgarish@jamontgomery.com 
Office:  856-552-4650 
Cell:  609-947-9719 

 
FEBRUARY ACTIVITIES 

 
LOSS CONTROL SERVICES 
 
· Township of Bass River – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on February 6 
· Township of Bordentown – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on February 1 
· Township of Pemberton – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on February 13 

 
JIF MEETINGS ATTENDED      
 
· Fund Commissioners Meeting – February 21 
· Regional Training: Safety and Claims Coordinators Roundtable Meeting – February 23 
· Police Chief Ad Hoc Meeting – February 24 
 
MEL VIDEO LIBRARY 
 
The following members used the MEL Video Library during February.  Please note the new e-mail 
address:  melvideolibrary@jamontgomery.com and telephone number:  856-552-4900. To either 
view the full video catalog or rent videos, use the above website or NJMEL.org. 

 
Municipality              # of Videos 

       
       Borough of Palmyra      1  
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MEL MEDIA CATALOG  
 
To view the entire updated MEL Media Catalog with 100 new DVD titles go to NJMEL.org, click on the 
Video button at the top of the page, then choose ‘Order Conventional Videos’. 
 
NEW SAFETY DIRECTOR’S BULLETINS AND NOTICES 
 
Regional training announcements and Bulletins are distributed by e-mail to Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and Risk Consultants.   
 
Please access the BURLCO JIF (http://www.burlcojif.org/) to verify Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and Risk Managers contact information is correct.   If you find a discrepancy, please let us 
know.   
 
The following Safety Director Bulletins and alerts were distributed by e-mail during February.   If you are not 
receiving updates or would like to add other names to the distribution list, please let us know.  If applicable, 
a copy or copies of the Safety Director’s Bulletins are attached. 
 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Message from the Safety Director – Drones – February 6 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Regional Training- Active Shooter in the Workplace: Considerations for Municipalities – 

         February 9  
Ø BURLCO JIF - Message from your Safety Director- S:ERVE – February 13 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Safety & Claims Coordinators' Regional Roundtable Training Reminder – February 15 
Ø BURLCO JIF - SD Bulletin - "First Responders - Safe Lifting and Moving of Patients"  - February 21 
 
UPCOMING EVENTS 
 
· Safety Committee/Executive Committee – March 21, 2017 

  
MSI TRAINING PROGRAMS  
 
NOTE:  We need to keep our list of MSI Training Administrators up-to-date.  If there are any 
changes, deletions or if you need to add a new Training Administrator, please advise 
(dsanders@jamontgomery.com).   
 
Below are upcoming MSI training programs scheduled for March, April and May of 2017. Enrollment is 
required for all MSI classes.  MSI classes are subject to cancellation or rescheduling at any time.  
 
Members are reminded to log on to the www.njmel.org website, then click on the MSI logo to access 
the Learning Management System where you can enroll your employees and verify classes.  
Enrolling your staff ensures you will be notified of any schedule changes.     
 
If you need assistance using the MSI Learning Management System, please call the MSI helpline at 866-
661-5120. 
 

DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 
3/1/17 Borough of Point Pleasant PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 

3/1/17 Borough of Point Pleasant 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Health 

Overview 10:45 - 11:45 am 

3/1/17 Township of Galloway 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 9:00 - 10:30 am 
3/1/17 Township of Galloway Fire Extinguisher 10:45 - 11:45 am 
3/2/17 Township of Lacey #4 Back Safety/Material Handling 8:30 - 9:30 am 
3/2/17 Township of Lacey #4 Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
3/2/17 Township of Lacey #4 Hearing Conservation 11:00 - 12:00 pm 

49



  
DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 
3/3/17 Borough of Tinton Falls PPE 7:30 - 9:30 am 

3/7/17 Township of Manchester  
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS-Evening 7:00 - 10:00 pm 

3/7/17 Borough of Woodstown #1 DDC-6 
8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 
3/8/17 Ocean County College #3 Special Events Management 8:30 - 10:30 am 

3/8/17 Borough of Tuckerton #2 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 12:30 - 2:00 pm 
3/8/17 City of Vineland Heavy Equipment 8:00 - 11:00 am 
3/8/17 City of Vineland Confined Space Awareness 11:15 - 12:15 pm 
3/9/17 Brick Township MUA #2 Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
3/9/17 Deptford Township MUA Jetter/Vacuum Safety 9:00 - 11:00 am 

3/9/17 Deptford Township MUA 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Health 

Overview 11:15 - 12:15 pm 
3/10/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 
3/10/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
3/10/17 City of Sea Isle City #6 Jetter/Vacuum Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 

3/13/17 Borough of Glassboro #1 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 12:00 - 3:00 pm 

3/13/17 Township of Hamilton #3 
Ladder Safety/Walking Working 

Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 
3/13/17 Township of Hamilton #3 Fall Protection Awareness 10:45 - 12:45 pm 
3/14/17 Township of Middletown #5 CMVO 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
3/14/17 Township of Washington LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
3/14/17 Township of Washington Shop & Tool Safety 10:45 - 11:45 am 
3/14/17 Township of Washington HazCom w/GHS 12:30 - 2:00 pm 
3/15/17 Western Monmouth UA HazCom w/GHS 8:00 - 9:30 am 
3/15/17 Western Monmouth UA BBP 9:45 - 10:45 am 
3/15/17 Western Monmouth UA Fire Safety 11:00 - 12:00 pm 
3/15/17 Western Monmouth UA Fire Extinguisher 12:15 - 1:15 pm 
3/15/17 Lower Township MUA HazCom w/GHS 8:30 - 10:00 am 
3/15/17 Lower Township MUA BBP 10:15 - 11:15 am 

3/15/17 Township of Oldmans CEVO-Fire-Evening 6:30 - 10:30 pm 
3/16/17 Borough of Deal #2 Confined Space Awareness 7:30 - 8:30 am 
3/16/17 Borough of Deal #2 Driving Safety Awareness 8:45 - 10:15 am 
3/16/17 Borough of Deal #2 PPE 10:30 - 12:30 pm 
3/16/17 City of Vineland Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:00 - 12:00 pm 
3/17/17 Borough of Tinton Falls Landscape Safety 7:30 - 10:30 am 

3/17/17 Township of Lower Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
3/20/17 Borough of Shrewsbury HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 8:30 - 11:30 am 

3/20/17 Township of Egg Harbor #5 DDC-6 
8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 

3/21/17 Borough of Clementon #3 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 8:30 - 11:30 am 
3/21/17 Borough of Clementon #3 BBP 11:45 - 12:45 pm 

3/22/17 
Two River Water 

Reclamation Authority Heavy Equipment Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
3/22/17 Township of Manchester Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

3/23/17 Township of Pemberton Hoists, Cranes, Rigging Safety 8:00 - 10:00 am 
3/23/17 City of Cape May #1 Sanitation/Recycling Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
3/23/17 City of Cape May #1 Shop & Tool Safety 10:45 - 11:45 am 
3/24/17 Township of Evesham #4 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
3/27/17 Township of Stafford Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
3/27/17 Township of Stafford Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
3/27/17 Borough of Glassboro #1 Landscape Safety 8:00 - 11:00 am 
3/28/17 Township of Middletown #5 Heavy Equipment Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
3/28/17 Township of Middletown #5 Jetter Safety Awareness 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
3/28/17 Township of Voorhees #1  Fire Safety 9:00 - 10:00 am 
3/28/17 Township of Voorhees #1  Fire Extingisher 10:15 - 11:15 am 
3/28/17 Borough of Woodstown #1 Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

3/29/17 Township of Manalapan Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
3/29/17 City of Burlington #2 Driving Safety Awareness 8:30 - 10:00 am 
3/30/17 Borough of Tinton Falls Hearing Conservation 7:30 - 8:30 am 
3/30/17 Borough of Tinton Falls BBP 8:45 - 9:45 am 
3/30/17 City of Ocean City #1 Heavy Equipment Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 

3/31/17 Township of Toms River 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 8:30 - 10:00 am 
3/31/17 Township of Toms River HazCom w/GHS 10:15 - 11:45 am 
3/31/17 Township of Willingboro Ladder Safety/Walking Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 
3/31/17 Township of Willingboro Shop & Tool Safety 10:45 - 11:45 am 
3/31/17 City of Brigantine #3 CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 
3/31/17 City of Brigantine #3 BBP 10:45 - 11:45 am 
4/3/17 Township of Stafford CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/3/17 Township of Stafford Driving Safety Awareness 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

4/3/17 Township of Stafford 
CDL-Supervisors Reasonable 

Suspicion 1:00 - 3:00 pm 
4/3/17 Township of Pemberton Landscape Safety 8:00 - 11:00 am 
4/4/17 Jackson Twp. MUA Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
4/4/17 Township of Voorhees #1 Driving Safety Awareness 9:00 - 10:30 am 
4/4/17 Township of Voorhees #1 HazCom w/GHS 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

4/4/17 City of Millville #1 Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
4/5/17 Township of Burlington #3 BBP 8:00 - 9:00 am 
4/5/17 Township of Burlington #3 Confined Space Awareness 9:15 - 10:15 am 
4/5/17 City of Margate #4 Playground Safety Inspections 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/5/17 City of Margate #4 Sanitation/Recycling Safety 10:45 - 12:45 pm 
4/6/17 Township of Middletown #5 Fall Protection Awareness 8:30 - 10:30 am 

4/6/17 Township of Middletown #5 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Health 

Overview 10:45 - 11:45 am 
4/6/17 Township of Middletown #5 Ladder Safety/Walking Surfaces 12:30 - 2:30 pm 
4/6/17 Township of Winslow LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/7/17 Township of Colts Neck Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 
4/7/17 Township of Colts Neck Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
4/7/17 Township of Colts Neck Confined Space Awareness 11:00 - 12:00 pm 
4/7/17 Township of Colts Neck BBP 12:30 - 1:30 pm 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 
4/7/17 Township of Willingboro Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
4/10/17 Borough of Glassboro #1 Driving Safety Awareness 8:00 - 9:30 am 
4/10/17 Township of Hamilton #3 PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/10/17 Township of Hamilton #3 Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 

4/10/17 Township of Hamilton #3 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Regulatory 

Overview 12:00 - 1:00 pm 

4/11/17 Township of Toms River 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 8:30 - 10:00 am 
4/11/17 Township of Toms River BBP 10:15 - 11:15 am 
4/11/17 Logan Township MUA #1 Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 
4/11/17 Logan Township MUA #1 Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
4/12/17 Township of Lacey #4  PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/12/17 Evesham Township MUA PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/12/17 Evesham Township MUA Ladder Safety/Walking Surfaces 10:45 - 12:45 pm 
4/12/17 City of Vineland Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

4/13/17 
Borough of Beach Haven 

#1 Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
4/13/17 Township of Pennsville #1 BBP 8:30 - 9:30 am 
4/13/17 Township of Pennsville #1 Hearing Conservation 9:45 - 10:45 am 
4/17/17 Middletown SA HazCom w/GHS 8:30 - 10:00 am 
4/17/17 Middletown SA BBP 10:15 - 11:15 am 
4/17/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Heavy Equipment 8:30 - 11:30 am 

4/18/17 Borough of Red Bank 
CSE-Permit Required w/Classroom 

Demo 8:00 - 12:00 pm 
4/18/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Special Events Management 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/18/17 City of Brigantine #3 LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/18/17 City of Brigantine #3 HazCom w/GHS 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

4/19/17 Western Monmouth UA 
CSE-Permit Required /wClassroom 

Demo 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
4/19/17 Township of Washington Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
4/19/17 Township of Galloway Heavy Equipment Safety 9:00 - 12:00 pm 

4/20/17 Township of Pemberton Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 
8:30 - 1:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 

4/20/17 City of Sea Isle City #1  CEVO-EMS-Evening 4:00 - 8:00 pm 

4/21/17 Township of Manchester DDC-6 
8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 

4/21/17 Township of Bordentown Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 

4/24/17 
Borough of Union Beach 

#2 PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 

4/24/17 
Borough of Union Beach 

#2 HazCom w/GHS 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

4/24/17 Township of Winslow DDC-6 
8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 
4/24/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Jetter/Vacuum Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/24/17 Township of Upper LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/24/17 Township of Upper Shop & Tool Safety 10:45 - 11:45 am 
4/24/17 Township of Upper HazCom w/GHS 12:30 - 2:00 pm 
4/25/17 Township of Toms River Playground Safety Inspections 8:30 - 10:30 am 

52



  
DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

4/25/17 Township of Toms River Sanitation/Recycling Safety 10:45 - 12:45 pm 
4/25/17 Township of Washington Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
4/25/17 Township of Washington Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
4/25/17 City of Ocean City #1 Fall Protection Awareness 8:30 - 10:30 am 
4/25/17 City of Ocean City #1 Back Safety/Material Handling 10:45 - 11:45 am 
4/26/17 Borough of Lavallette #1 Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
4/26/17 City of Burlington #2 HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 8:30 - 11:30 am 
4/27/17 Township of Middletown #5 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
4/27/17 Township of Middletown #5 Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
4/27/17 City of Vineland Heavy Equipment 8:30 - 11:30 am 
4/27/17 City of Vineland Confined Space Awareness 11:45 - 12:45 pm 

4/28/17 
Township of Little Egg 

Harbor #1 Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 

4/28/17 Township of Evesham #4 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 8:30 - 10:00 am 
4/28/17 Township of Evesham #4 Back Safety / Material Handling 10:15 - 11:15 am 
4/28/17 Township of Evesham #4 Shop & Tool Safety 11:30 - 12:30 pm 
5/1/17 Township of Toms River Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
5/1/17 Borough of Glassboro #1 Heavy Equipment Safety 12:00 - 3:00 pm 
5/2/17 Township of Barnegat #1 Ladder Safety/Walking Surfaces 9:00 - 11:00 am 
5/2/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Sanitation/Recycling Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/2/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Back Safety/Material Handling 10:45 - 11:45 am 
5/2/17 Borough of Clementon #3 BBP 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
5/3/17 Borough of Eatontown #2 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/3/17 Borough of Eatontown #2 Shop & Tool Safety 11:45 - 12:45 pm 
5/3/17 Evesham Township MUA Jetter/Vacuum Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 

5/3/17 City of Millville #1 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/3/17 City of Millville #1 BBP 11:45 - 12:45 pm 

5/4/17 
Borough of Point Pleasant 

Beach Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 

5/4/17 
Borough of Point Pleasant 

Beach Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
5/4/17 Jackson Twp. BOFC #3 LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 

5/4/17 Borough of Collingswood Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
5/4/17 Township of Pennsville #1 Driving Safety Awareness 8:30 - 10:00 am 
5/4/17 Township of Pennsville #1 Fire Safety 10:15 - 11:15 am 
5/5/17 Township of Colts Neck Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/5/17 Township of Colts Neck Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
5/5/17 Township of Berlin #2 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/5/17 Township of Berlin #2 Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
5/8/17 Township of Stafford PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/8/17 Township of Stafford Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 

5/8/17 Township of Stafford 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Regulatory 

Overview 12:00 - 1:00 pm 

5/8/17 Township of Florence 
CSE-Permit Required w/Classroom 

Demo 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
5/9/17 Jackson Twp. MUA HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 8:30 - 11:30 am 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

GHS 
5/9/17 Township of Winslow Ladder Safety/Walking Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/9/17 Township of Winslow Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 
5/10/17 Borough of Lavallette #1 Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
5/10/17 Township of Washington CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/10/17 Township of Washington Driving Safety Awareness 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

5/10/17 Township of Washington 
CDL-Supervisors Reasonable 

Suspicion 1:00 - 3:00 pm 
5/10/17 City of Vineland #1 Flagger/Work Zone 8:00 - 12:00 pm 

5/11/17 Township of Manchester Safety Coordinators Skills Training 
8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 
5/11/17 Deptford Township MUA LOTO 8:00 - 10:00 am 
5/11/17 Deptford Township MUA PPE 10:15 - 12:15 pm 
5/11/17 Borough of Avalon #4 Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

5/12/17 
Township of Little Egg 

Harbor #1 Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
5/12/17 Township of Willingboro Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/15/17 Township of Hazlet Sanitation/Recycling Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/15/17 Township of Hazlet CDL-Driver Safety Regulations 10:45 - 12:45 pm 
5/15/17 Township of Upper Landscape Safety* 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/15/17 Township of Upper Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
5/17/17 Western Monmouth UA Jetter/Vacuum Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/17/17 Township of Mantua Sanitation/Recycling Safety 12:30 - 2:30 pm 

5/17/17 
Borough of Wildwood Crest 

#1 Driving Safety Awareness 10:00 - 11:30 am 

5/17/17 
Borough of Wildwood Crest 

#1 Back Safety/Material Handling 11:45 - 12:45 pm 
5/18/17 Township of Ocean Office Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/19/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 
5/19/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
5/19/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Confined Space Awareness 11:00 - 12:00 pm 
5/19/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 BBP 12:30 - 1:30 pm 
5/22/17 Township of Egg Harbor #5 Hoists, Cranes, Rigging Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/22/17 Township of Egg Harbor #5 Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 

5/23/17 Township of Manchester  
Seasonal (Summer) Employee 

Orientation-Evening 6:30 - 10:30 pm 
5/23/17 Brick Township MUA #2 Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

5/23/17 Deptford Township MUA 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 8:00 - 11:00 am 
5/23/17 Deptford Township MUA Confined Space Awareness 11:15 - 12:15 pm 

5/24/17 
Two River Water 

Reclamation Authority Forklift Train-the-Trainer 8:30 - 11:30 am 
5/24/17 Township of Washington BBP Administrator Training 8:30 - 10:30 am 
5/24/17 City of Ventnor LOTO 9:00 - 11:00 am 
5/24/17 City of Ventnor Confined Space Awareness 11:15 - 12:15 pm 

5/25/17 Township of Middletown #5 
Seasonal (Summer) Employee 

Orientation 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

5/25/17 City of Somers Point #2 Forklift Operator Certification 
8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

5/31/17 Borough of Rumson #1 BBP 8:30 - 9:30 am 
5/31/17 Borough of Rumson #1 Hearing Conservation 9:45 - 10:45 am 
5/31/17 City of Ventnor LOTO 9:00 - 11:00 am 
5/31/17 City of Ventnor Confined Space Awareness 11:15 - 12:15 pm 
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CEU's for Certified Publics Works Managers
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Accident Investigation 2 / M Hazard Identification - Making Your Observations Count 1 /T,M
Advanced Safety Leadership 10 / M Hearing Conservation 1 /T,G
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 /T,G Heavy Equipment Safety 1 / G - 2 / T
Back Safety / Material Handling 1 / T Hoists, Cranes and Rigging 2 / T 
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / G Housing Authority Safety Awareness 3 / T
Bloodborne Pathogens Train- the- Trainer 1 / T Jetter Safety 2 / T 
BOE Safety Awareness 3 / T Landscape Safety 2 / T 
CDL – Supervisors Reasonable Suspicion 2 / M Leaf Collection Safety Awareness 2 / T
CDL - Drivers' Safety Regulations 2 / G Lockout Tagout  2 / T
Coaching the Maintenance Vehicle Operator 2 /T,M Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 2 / T
Confined Space Entry – Permit Required 3.5 / T Playground Safety 2 / T
Confined Space Awareness 1 /T,G Sanitation and Recycling Safety 2 / T
Driving Safety Awareness 1.5 / T Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5 / M
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 3 / M,G
Excavation Trenching & Shoring 2 /T,M Shop and Tool Safety 1 / T
Fall Protection Awareness 2 /T,M Seasonal Public Works Operations 3 / T
Fast Track to Safety 4 / T Snow Plow Safety 2 / T
Flagger / Workzone Safety 2 /T,M Special Events Management 2 / M
HazCom with Globally Harmonized System 1 /T,G Toolbox Talk Essentials 1 / M
Hazardous Materials Awareness w/ HazCom & GHS 3 / T

CEU's for Registered Municipal Clerks
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 / P Hazard Identification - Making your Observations Count 2 / P
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / P Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5/ P
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 6/P

Special Event Management 2 / P

TCH's For Water/ Wastewater
MSI Course TCH's/Cat. MSI Course TCH's/Cat.
Accident Investigation 1.5 / S Hazardous Materials Awareness w/ HazCom & GHS 3 / S
Advanced Safety Leadership 10 / S Heavy Equipment Safety 3 / S
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 / S Housing Authority Safety Awareness 3 / S
Back Safety / Material Handling 1 / S Hazard Identification - Making your Observations Count 1.5 / S
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / S Hearing Conservation 1 / S
Bloodborne Pathogens Train- the- Trainer 2.5 / S Hoists, Cranes and Rigging 2 / S
BOE Safety Awareness 3 / S Jetter Safety 2 / S
CDL – Supervisors Reasonable Suspicion 1.5 / S Ladder Safety/Walking Working Surfaces 2 / S
CDL - Drivers' Safety Regulations 2 / S Landscape Safety 2 / S
Confined Space Awareness 1 /S Leaf Collection Safety Awareness 2 / S
Confined Space Entry - Permit Required 3.5 / S Lockout Tagout 2 / S
Defensive Driving-6-Hour 5.5 / S Shop and Tool Safety 1 / S
Driving Safety Awareness 1.5 / S Office Safety 2 / S
Excavation Trenching & Shoring 4 / S Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 2 / S
Fall Protection Awareness 2 / S Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5 / S
Fast Track to Safety 5 / S Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 5 / S
Fire Extinguisher 1 / S Seasonal Public Works Operations 3 / S
Fire Safety 1 / S Snow Plow Safety 2 / S
Flagger / Workzone Safety 2 / S Special Event  Management 2 / S
HazCom with Globally Harmonized System 1.5/ S Toolbox Talk Essentials 1 / S

CEU's for Tax Collectors CEU's for County/Municipal Finance Officers
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E

CEU's for Certified Recycling Professionals CEU's for Qualified Purchasing Agents
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Fire Extinguisher Safety 1 Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E
Hazard Recognition- Making your Observations Count 2
Heavy Equipment 3
Sanitation and Recycling Safety 2

***Category
E- Ethics
T- Technical
G- Governmental
S- Safety
P- Professional Development
M- Management  
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February 2017 

First Responders - Safe Lifting and Moving of Patients 

When an individual calls 911 for a medical emergency, the dispatch 
center will dispatch the local ambulance, and in some cases, the local 
fire and / or police departments will also be notified to assist. In the 
course of providing patient care, many EMT’s, police officers, and 
firefighters are injured while lifting and moving patients.  This Bulletin 
offers actionable points to help leaders and responders of those 
departments protect their crews. 

The decision of when and how to move a patient is determined by 
many factors. In general, a patient should only be moved immediately 
(an emergency move) when there is an imminent life hazard to the 
patient or rescuer. When there is not an imminent threat, rescuers 
should pause to develop a plan for safely lifting and moving the patient. 

Patient lifting and moving are critical skills that range from a routine procedure to a complex operation. 
Responders must consider two primary factors when making their plan; 1) how to move the patient while 
protecting the patient from further injury, and 2) how to protect themselves. 

Have a Plan for Patient Lifts 
Routine lifting and moving skills can be improved through practice.  However, other emergency scenes require 
quick thinking and ingenuity. All responders must be on the same page when moving such a patient.   

Pre-lift considerations include: 

 The weight of the patient, and availability and response time of help versus the condition of the patient.  Use 
a rough guideline of 1 rescuer per 75 - 100 pounds of patient weight (plus equipment), depending on 
accessibility and handholds.  Know your own ability and limitations.   

 Communicate the plan clearly and frequently with other rescuers.  One person must take the lead. 

 What lifting equipment is available?  Which would best protect the patient and the rescuers? 

 What is the response time for the nearest bariatric BLS unit? 

 Can the patient be lifted safely from their current location, or should the crew slide the patient to a better 
location before attempting the lift?  

 Once the patient is lifted, what is the best route to the ambulance?  Is the pathway clear? 

 How will rescuers move a patient sitting in a vehicle or other difficult or limited-access position?   

 What if the initial plan does not work?   

 
 

Safety Director Bulletin 
One in a series of safety bulletins from your Joint Insurance Fund 

This bulletin is intended for general information purposes only. It should not be construed as legal advice or legal opinion 
regarding any specific or factual situation. Always follow your organization’s policies and procedures as presented by 
your manager or supervisor.  For further information regarding this bulletin, contact your Safety Director at 877.398.3046.

57



 

©	All	rights	reserved	 Page	2	
 

Prepare for Patient Lifts 

Muscular-skeletal injuries from repetitive and heavy lifting are the most common causes of injury to EMTs, 
police officers, and firefighters. Department heads can use the following strategies to better prepare their 
personnel: 

 Train and retrain on safe lifting techniques.  Appropriate training time should be committed to developing 
skills and decision-making in areas where employees are being injured. 

 Train with support agencies such as police and fire departments. 
 Photograph or videotape patient handling drills to study body mechanics. 
 Use situational drills and tabletop exercises to practice decision-making for patient handling. 
 Periodically evaluate lifting aids such as power stretchers, stair chairs, mega movers, etc.  New equipment 

and options are introduced each year.   
 Debrief every significant patient handling incident.  Even informal post-incident conversation with the crew 

can have a significant impact. 

Body Mechanics for Patient Lifts 

Proper body mechanics refers to the best way to use your body to move or lift a patient. Concentrate on 
protecting your back by keeping it locked in its natural S-shape and using the more powerful muscles in your 
legs to do the work. When lifting a patient remember the following key points: 

 Get a stable and wide stance.  When conditions permit, have your legs at least shoulder-width apart.  Lock 
your lower back in its natural S-curve.  Keep your head up, and your shoulders square. 

 Check condition for the best footing.  Be alert for surface conditions such as ice or oil, and obstacles such as 
curbs or small pets. 

 If the patient is on the ground, lower your body by bending your knees and squatting down to the patient. 
 Grasp the equipment you are using with your hands, palms facing upward. 
 Keep the weight of the patient as close to your body as possible. 
 Lift with your legs, not your back. 
 Minimize twisting while lifting by selecting the best starting position. 

Wellness 

Patient handling can be a physically taxing skill that requires a high level of fitness. First responders need to 
follow a well-rounded program of weight training, cardiovascular exercise and stretching to ensure personal 
readiness for the demands of the job. Physical training and stretching have become requirements for many 
career public safety agencies for good reason. Studies show that a department-wide fitness and wellness 
program coupled with training on proper body mechanics and lifting techniques result in fewer injuries. 
Volunteer rescuers should commit to a personal program of exercise and stretching to withstand the physical 
demands of the job. 
 

Unfortunately, first responders have been injured during training.  Leaders of emergency response agencies 
should consider bringing in qualified trainers to demonstrate proper exercise form and to establish a 
comprehensive physical training program that targets the needs of rescuers.   
 

Helping others in their times of need is an exciting and fulfilling career.  Department leaders and a responders’ 
sense of personal accountability can make it a safer career.   
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Visit The MEL Safety Institute   
Questions?  Contact the MSI Help Line (866) 661-5120. 

The MEL Safety Institute can be accessed anytime by going to www.njmel.org.  Look for our logo at the top of the page.  

 1. Go to NJMEL.org; Click on the MSI logo at the top of the page.  

2. Click on "MSI Login". 

3. If you’ve taken MSI classes in the past, enter your username and        

password.  If you do not know your username/password, check 

with your Training Administrator or call the MSI Helpline listed 

above. If you’re new, click "I am a new user." Complete the fields 

and you’ll receive a confirmation email with your username and 

password.   

4. Once logged in, click on "MSI On-Line Training Courses". 

5. Choose the course you would like to complete. 

6. Click enroll. 

7. Choose "Click Here" to go to your authorized course list. 

8. Click the program name to launch the course. 

9. Click Start to begin. 

10. Upon completion of the course and questions you will navigate to 

the "Student  Center" tab to print your Certificate of Completion. 

Learning Transcripts are automatically updated in the MSI Learning 

Management System. 

How to Access Online Training Courses: 

Musculoskeletal sprains and strains continue 

to be a leading cause of injuries to emergency 

medical technicians, firefighters, and law  

enforcement officers when lifting patients. 

This new online training program provides  

a broad range of safety considerations  

for lifting patients, including training ideas,  

a more useful lifting model, and a greater  

focus on reducing at-risk decision-making.  
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2016 Motor Vehicle Deaths Estimated to be Highest in Nine Years 

National Safety Council, February 15, 2017 

Retrieved at http://www.nsc.org/learn/NSC-Initiatives/Pages/Fatality-Estimates.aspx  

• For the first time in nearly a decade, preliminary data from the National Safety Council estimates that as 
many as 40,000 people died in motor vehicle crashes in 2016. That marks a 6% increase over 2015 and a 
14% increase over 2014 – the most dramatic two-year escalation in 53 years.  

An estimated 4.6 million roadway users were injured seriously enough to require medical attention, a 7% 
increase over 2015. This means 2016 may have been the deadliest year on the roads since 2007. Estimated cost 
to society was $432 billion.  

An NSC survey released Feb. 15 provides a glimpse at the risky things drivers are doing. Although 83% of 
drivers surveyed believe driving is a safety concern, a startling number say they are comfortable speeding 
(64%), texting either manually or through voice controls (47%), driving while impaired by marijuana (13%) or 
driving after they feel they've had too much alcohol (10%).   

Motor vehicle fatality estimates are subject to slight increases and decreases as data mature. NSC uses data from 
the National Center for Health Statistics, an arm of the CDC, so deaths occurring within 100 days of the crash 
and on public and private roadways – such as parking lots and driveways – are included in the estimates.  

"Our complacency is killing us. Americans believe there is nothing we can do to stop crashes from happening, 
but that isn't true," said NSC President and CEO Deborah A.P. Hersman. "The U.S. lags the rest of the 
developed world in addressing highway fatalities. We know what needs to be done; we just haven't done it."   

NSC is calling for immediate implementation of life-saving measures that would set the nation on a road to zero 
deaths: 

• Mandate ignition interlocks for convicted drunk drivers and better education about the nature of 
impairment and when it begins 

• Install and use automated enforcement techniques to catch speeders 

• Extend laws banning all cell phone use – including hands-free – to all drivers, not just teens; 
upgrade enforcement from secondary to primary in states with existing bans 

• Upgrade seat belt laws from secondary to primary enforcement and extend restraint laws to every 
passenger in every seating position in all kinds of vehicles 

• Adopt a three-tiered licensing system for all new drivers under 21 – not just those under 18 

• Standardize and accelerate into the fleet automotive safety technologies with life-saving 
potential, including blind-spot monitoring, automatic emergency braking, lane departure warning 
and adaptive headlights 

• Pass or reinstate motorcycle helmet laws  

• Adopt comprehensive programs for pedestrian safety 
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S:ERVE 
First-responder online driver simulation training. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C l i e n t S e r v i C e S 

 
 
 
 
 

afety: Emergency Responder Vehicle Education 
(S:ERVE) is an online driver simulation and curriculum 
that focuses on code three intersection negotiation 
scenarios created to educate law enforcement, 

firefighters, EMS and other emergency responders. 
Courses are SCORM compliant and designed to stand 
alone with minimal instructor participation. Each course is 
divided into six short lessons of 20-30 minutes, presenting 
techniques, concepts, rules and procedural knowledge 
necessary for emergency responders to drive safely and 
effectively in emergency response situations. 
 
Three separate driver training modules are available for 
Police, Fire and EMS.  Please refer to your JIFs log on 
instructions to take the course.   

 

 
 

S:ERVE lesson plans include: 

Intersection Approach 
 Recognize risks associated with 

intersection negotiation. 
 
Intersection Assessment 

 Prioritize and categorize all 
potential intersection hazards. 

 
Clearing the Intersection 
(Basic) 

 Decipher appropriate techniques 
and learn the dangers of 
intersection clearing. 

 
Clearing the Intersection 
(Advanced) 

 Review and reinforce awareness 
of risk factors when clearing an 
intersection. 

 
Intersection Departure 

 Learn the steps for safely 
departing an intersection. 

 
Course Summary 

 Complete course review. 
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Lessons Learned from Losses 
Ladder Safety 

Monthly Newsletter - March 2017 
• 43% of fatal falls in the last decade have involved a ladder according to the 

CDC. 
• 164,000 people receive emergency room treatment  each year in the United 

States due to ladder related injuries according to the World Health 
Organization. 

• 15% of all occupational deaths are from ladder related falls/injuries. 
• Over the last 10 years, ladder-related injuries have increased by 50%. 
• OSHA believes 100% of ladder accidents are preventable with proper training 

and equipment. 
 
 
 The 4 main types of ladder accidents are; 

• Selecting the wrong type of ladder 
• Using worn of damaged ladders 
• Incorrect placement of ladders 
• Incorrect use of ladders   
  

A 68 year old custodian was working alone in a mostly empty building and was attempting to remove a  
25lb TV bracket from a wall.  He was on an 8’ fiberglass step ladder and removed 2 or 3 bolts when the  
bracket shifted, as if on a hinge, throwing him off balance causing him to fall.  Because the building was  
mostly empty and he had trouble getting connectivity on his cell phone, help was slow to reach him.    
He suffered punctured lungs, broken ribs, a brain bleed and developed pneumonia shortly after the fall.  
He came perilously close to succumbing to his injuries.  The total claim is at almost $900,000 
 
The claim example illustrates the necessity for all employees using ladders to do so with great care. 
3 points of contact must maintained at all times and a job should not be undertaken if  it is meant for 2 or  
more people.   Is there other equipment on hand that is a safer option?   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
TO:   Municipal Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators, and Risk Managers 
FROM:   Debby Schiffer, JIF Wellness Director 
DATE:   March 21, 2017 at Hainesport Municipal Building  
Contact Information:     debby_schiffer@targetingwellness.com  856-322-1220 

 
MARCH ACTIVITY & PLANNED EVENTS  

2017 Wellness Days: 
Continue to plan two joint municipal wellness days.  Vendors have been invited and are responding.  Save the Date 
flyers have been distributed.. 
1) Chesterfield, Bordentown City, Fieldsboro (planned for April 26th) 
2) Medford, Tabernacle, Lumberton, Shamong and Southampton (planned for May 23rd) 
 
Presentations: 
· Lumberton – March presentation on healthy gut from Go With Your Gut 
· Medford – March presentation from Apex Acupuncture  
· Palmyra– March presentation from ShopRite Dietitian 
· Pemberton Township – March presentation on movement to offset sitting all day 
· Southampton – March presentation from ShopRite Dietitian 

Some municipalities are already planning future lectures:  
Delran, Edgewater Park, Florence, Lumberton, North Hanover, Medford, Palmyra 

 
New Employee Needs Assessment:    Walking Challenge underway: 
Chesterfield        Delanco 
Westampton 
North Hanover 

Challenges Planned going forward: 
North Hanover – Water challenge in April; Walking challenge in September  
Lumberton – Walking challenge in October 

 
Other ideas: 
· Earn tickets for participating in various activities (including JIF safety training) throughout the year and earn for a 

chance to win prize at end of year (Lumberton Township). 
· Healthy Taste of Town Restaurants – invite local restaurants (not chains) to bring a healthier version of one of 

their lunch items for employees to taste 
· Fresh Fruit or Produce for office/departments to share. 
· Challenge by Department (weight loss, walking, water, etc.) 
· 1,000 minute Club Challenge – walk 1,000 minutes over a 6-week challenge to win (that’s about 33 minutes 

5x/week) 
· My Life Check through American Heart Association: The My Life Check® is a health assessment and 

improvement tool that encourages you to take actions and form habits to improve your heart health. 
How it works: Employees complete an assessment, get a Heart Health Score with recommendations to make 
improvements, and track their own progress. The tool works on desktop and mobile devices. 
https://mlc.heart.org/#/ 

· April 5th National Walking Day – Encourage employees to wear or bring sneakers and join together to walk 
during their lunch break.   

 
Reminder: 2017  Wellness Funds: 
Let’s please try to work together early in the year to allocate these funds so we don’t miss out or feel pressured at the 
end of the year to spend them. 
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March Wellness Connection Newsletter 
March is National Nutrition Month!  Check out my Newsletter attached featuring information on the importance of 
protein, changing our attitude towards food, spotlight on ginger and calcium and more! 
 
The Exercise of the Month highlights a few simple stretches to incorporate into your routine to help minimize back 
pain. 
 
Fire Fighters Ad Hoc Committee – Meetings will be held Quarterly.  First meeting was held on February 21st at 7pm 
at the Emergency Service Training Building in Westampton.  Attendees from JIF:  Medford, Southampton, 
Wrightstown.  Next meeting scheduled for May 16th. 
  
Final Note: 
Remember I will always try to attend your Safety Committee Meeting if you would like me present to help address 
wellness issues. 
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Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director for BURLCO & TRICO 

National Nutrition 

Month 

March 2017 

Wellness Corner Connection 

Health Tips to Keep 
in Mind: 

♥  Start your day with a 
healthy breakfast 

♥  Make half your plate 
fruits and veggies 

♥  Watch Portion Sizes 
♥  Be Active even if you 

do 5-10 minutes a 
day.  Get moving! 

♥  Get cooking.  Prepar-
ing food at home can 
be healthy, rewarding 
and cost-effective. 

♥  Always have healthy 
snacks on hand so 
you don’t reach for 
the vending machine. 

♥  Get to know your food 
labels.  More than 5 
ingredients, really 
step back and think if 
you really want that in 
your body. 

♥  Consult a Registered 
Dietitian if you have 
one available to you.  
They can really help 
keep you on track to 
meet your goals. 

♥  Drink more water.  
Ditch the sugary 
drinks. 

♥  Cut back on added 
sugar.  They contrib-
ute empty calories to 
your diet and could 
lead to other health 
problems. 

♥  Try new foods and 
flavors.  Check out 
the recipe on the 
back page. 

♥  Cut back on red 
meats.  Add seafood 
twice a week and try 
a meatless Monday 
dish. Sources:  Sources:  Sources:  Sources:      www.healthyeating.orgwww.healthyeating.orgwww.healthyeating.orgwww.healthyeating.org    

“Put Your Best Fork Forward” 

Let’s Talk Protein 

Are you striving to eat better? Are you trying to eat more fruits, vegetables and whole grains to get plenty of 
vitamins, antioxidants and fiber? It may be time to add protein-rich foods like milk and lean meats, beans and 
nuts to that list of healthy foods.  With March being “National Nutrition Month”, I wanted to focus a little bit on 
protein. 

Many of you may have read were Americans get way too much protein in their diets already.  While that may 

be true, when we are eating the protein is really of utmost importance.   

Research shows we don't get enough protein at breakfast and lunch, and we tend to get far too much at our 
dinner meal. Most people are actually protein deficient for much of the day, with muscle synthesis at less 
than maximal levels. The large amount of protein eaten at dinner is mostly wasted because the body 

can't use so much at one time. 

For the body to best use the protein we eat, we should shift our consumption from dinner to the daytime, in-
creasing our portions at breakfast and lunch and decreasing them at dinner to provide a steady amount over 
the course of the day.  We all need protein especially as we age.  There are some definite benefits to eating 
the right amount of protein...throughout your day: 

• Protein affects how full we feel and how well we manage our weight. 

• More even distribution of protein throughout the day is linked to 

chronic disease prevention, preservation of lean body mass and 
bone health. 

• Protein boosts the effects of exercise by helping the body more 

effectively make muscle, which is of interest to athletes, of course, 
but it's also important for the elderly to prevent muscle wasting. 

• Protein is also great for bones. When people think of osteoporosis, 

they tend to think of calcium, but protein is also key in maintaining 
strong bones. Strong muscles, which are made of protein, help sup-
port healthy bones. 

The solution?  

Shift that big protein load from 
dinner to breakfast and lunch. 
Instead of eating 10 grams of 
protein for breakfast, 15 for 
lunch and 65 for dinner (a 
common eating pattern for 

Americans), try to eat about 20 
to 30 grams for each meal. 

SAMPLE MENU FOR THE DAY 

Try a few of these ideas along with plenty of fruits, vegetables and whole-grains you enjoy! 

Breakfast: An egg, a piece of toast with a tablespoon of peanut butter and a glass of milk = 
20g protein. Other good protein sources for breakfast include almonds and yogurt. Mix and 
match a few protein sources to get 20 grams. 

Lunch: A turkey sandwich with a glass of milk or a bean, cheese and rice burrito = each 25 to 
35 grams of protein. 

Dinner: Most people should try to reduce the amount of protein they eat to three ounces of 
meat. Add a glass of milk (the amount of protein in a glass of milk is 8 grams) and you'll be 
eating 25 to 35 grams of protein. 

A diet that includes protein-rich food sources such as milk, milk products, lean meats, eggs, 
fish, poultry as well as plant sources like beans, nuts and seeds can help support weight loss, 
improve disease outcomes and support bone health. New research shows that higher protein 
intake is associated with greater bone mass and fewer fractures when calcium intake is ade-
quate.  
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Change Your Approach To Food 

Typically when someone contemplates starting a healthy eating pattern, certain words enter their vocabulary that sets 

them up for failure.  These words include “don’t”, “limit”, and “avoid” to name a few.  But eating healthy does not mean 

you have to give up those “not so healthy” choices  for good.  Try to do your best to keep them under control.  Do 

your best to make 90% of your day healthy giving yourself a little leeway to enjoy your favorite dessert. And focus on what 

you are doing right!!!  If you have not been successful with “avoiding or limiting” certain foods, try this:  start ADDING 

healthier options to every meal.  For example, add a banana to your breakfast; have a salad with your lunch, and add one 

more vegetable to your dinner plate.  I want you to be successful in eating healthier for life.  Think about one change you 

can make and set your mind to do it.  Positive thoughts breed positive results!!! 

5 Ways to Help Your Diet Become a Way of Life  
All too often we start out with grand intentions—“I'm going to lose weight and eat better (this time will be different, I swear!)”—only to revert back to 
our old eating habits within a week or two. So how can you give your desire to eat healthy and lose weight some sticking power? Try these five tips to 
help turn your weight-loss plan into a strategy for healthy eating for the long haul.  
 
1. Don’t Give Up Your Favorite Foods 
You shouldn’t have to say goodbye to your favorite foods. In fact, having a small treat may help you stick to your diet. 
Research in the Journal of the American Dietetic Association found that a small daily treat didn’t sabotage weight-loss 
efforts. Your favorite foods can fit into any diet if you find clever ways to incorporate them (in a diet-friendly way). One way 
to do this is to make lower-calorie versions of foods like French fries and brownies. Another trick is to be mindful of your 
serving sizes when it comes to more indulgent foods. Love pasta? Try adding vegetables to bulk up your serving instead 
of doubling up on pasta. Of course your diet should be full of mostly healthy foods like fruits and vegetables, lean proteins 

and whole grains—but make room for some of your favorite, more indulgent foods too. 

 

2. Eat Foods That Keep You Satisfied 
If you feel hungry all the time, it’s going to be hard to stick with a healthy-eating plan. Research shows that when you’re 
hungrier, you’re more likely to eat too fast at your next meal. Eating too quickly can lead to consuming extra calories 
because your body doesn’t have time to register feeling full. While portion control is super-important for losing weight 
(and keeping it off), you shouldn’t hear your tummy grumbling all day long. Two nutrients that help keep you full: protein 
and fiber. Good protein sources include plain Greek yogurt, chicken breast, tuna, tofu and almonds. And to get more 
fiber, munch on whole fruits and vegetables. Not only is produce high in fiber, but it’s also generally low in calories. That 

makes it filling and diet-friendly—just what you’re looking for when you’re trying to lose weight and keep it off. 

 

3. Start with Small Changes 
There’s no need for dramatic shake-ups, like eliminating whole food groups. It’s better to start with tiny diet tweaks if you want them to become per-
manent changes. According to Brian Wansink, Ph.D., EatingWell advisor and professor of marketing at Cornell University, "Making small, consistent 
changes fits more easily into people’s routines [than radically altering your diet]." Think of doable things, like packing a wholesome afternoon snack, 
such as carrots and hummus or an apple with peanut butter, instead of hitting the vending machine. Small changes add up and can help you make 

healthier eating a way of life, rather than relying on short-term crash dieting. 

 
4. Don’t Try to Be Perfect 
We often have grand ideas about implementing a new diet—like the promises you make yourself about eliminat-
ing sugar, never taking from the breadbasket or always having vegetables at dinner. Instead of trying to be 
perfect, be realistic. Make your eating plan one that you can actually stick to. You don’t have to eat perfectly to 
lose weight; you just have to eat well. Set a goal for the week, like adding a serving of vegetables to dinner, or 
packing a healthy lunch one or two days—and go easy on yourself if you slip up. Eating indulgences are bound 

to happen. And when they do… 

5. Get Right Back on Track 
If you have a diet slip-up and go overboard on chocolate or pizza—don’t beat yourself up! Just get back on track again as quickly 
as possible. Remember that one meal doesn’t undo all of your healthy efforts—but when you give up your diet entirely because of 
one slip-up, that’s when the weight can start to creep back on. If you have a minor setback, understand that it’s one small blip on 

the radar. Get right back to your healthy eating habits and right back on track for long-term success. 

 

A reliable resource for information on food and nutrition: 

http://www.eatrightpro.org/resources/media/trends-and-reviews 
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The Power of Food!  Spotlight on Ginger & Calcium 

.  

• Seeds 

• Sardines and canned salmon 

• Beans and Lentils 

• Almonds 

• Whey Protein 

• Some Leafy Greens (collard greens, 

spinach, kale, lambs quarters 

• Rhubarb 

• Fortified Foods 

• Amaranth 

• Edamame and Tofu 

• Fortified Drinks (non-dairy milks) 

• Figs 

 https://authoritynutrition.com 

Metabolism is the process by which our bodies convert what we eat into the energy we need to survive and function. It 
powers everything from breathing to blinking. A fast metabolism is like a hot furnace that burns through fuel (calories) quickly. A 

slow metabolism needs less fuel to keep a body running. 

It's tempting to throw up our hands and blame weight issues on a slow metabolism, but there are ways to support metabolism 

and maintain a healthy weight. 

Claim: Our metabolic rates can't change. 
The truth: While it's true that genetics help determine our metabolic rates, we can boost metabolism by increasing lean muscle mass. Muscle 
burns more calories per hour than fat, which means that people with lean, muscular bodies need more calories to function than people with a higher 

percentage of body fat. 

Our muscle mass decreases as we age, and this contributes to a slower metabolic rate. But you can counteract this process by picking up the 

weights to help lessen this decline. 

 

Claim: Eating late at night slows metabolism. 
The truth: It's the extra calories — not when you eat them — that cause weight gain. There is little evidence to support the fact that eating after 8 
p.m. causes weight gain. However, you may be more likely to snack mindlessly in the evenings while watching television. Calories in these snacks 

add up, and that can cause weight gain. 

Claim: Very low calorie diets and skipping meals can jumpstart weight loss. 
The truth: Weight loss is all about creating an energy deficit — ingesting fewer calories than your body expends each day — but creating too large 
of a calorie deficit can backfire. Our bodies are smart and programmed for survival. Severely limiting calories can make your body think it's enter-
ing a famine, and that it needs to do more with fewer calories. Your body adapts to the restricted caloric intake, and uses fewer calories to perform 

the same tasks. 

Metabolism Myths and FactsMetabolism Myths and FactsMetabolism Myths and FactsMetabolism Myths and Facts (Resource: www.eatright.org) (Resource: www.eatright.org) (Resource: www.eatright.org) (Resource: www.eatright.org)    

Calcium is an important mineral that you 
may not be getting enough of.  While dairy 
products tend to be the highest in it, there are 
plenty of other good sources — many of 
which are plant-based.  Here are some of 
them. 

Benefits: 

Can treat many forms of nausea.  1 to 1.5 grams can help prevent sea 

sickness, chemotherapy-related nausea, nausea after surgery and morn-

ing sickness. 

May reduce muscle pain and soreness. It does not have an immediate 

impact, but may be effective in reducing the day-to-day progression of 

muscle pain.  May also reduce exercise-induces muscle soreness. 

Anti-inflammatory effects can help with osteoarthritis.  Osteoarthritis is a 

common health problem that involves degeneration of the joints in our 

body.  A controlled trail study of 247 people with this type of arthritis in 

their knees, took a ginger extract and were found to have reduced pain 

and required less of their regular medication.  Another study showed that 

a combination of ginger, mastic, cinnamon and sesame oil, can reduce 

pain and stiffness in osteoarthritis patients when applied topically.  Con-

sult your primary or holistic doctor if you have any questions.   

 

Ginger has been used in various forms (fresh, dried or powdered) to aid 

with digestion, reduce nausea and help fight the flu and common cold.  

The unique fragrance and flavor come from its natural oils, the most im-

portant of which is gingerol.  Gingerol is the main bioactive compound in 

ginger responsible for its medicinal-like properties.  It has powerful anti-

Source:  authoritynutrition.com 
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Spring Into Action and Get Healthy 

          Strength Training 

Research has shown that strengthening exercises are both safe and 
effective for women and men of all ages, including those who are not in perfect 
health. In fact, people with health concerns—including heart disease or arthri-
tis—often benefit the most from an exercise program that includes lifting 
weights a few times each week. 
 
Strength training, particularly in conjunction with regular aerobic exercise, can 
also have a profound impact on a person's mental and emotional health. 

Benefits of Strength Training 
There are numerous benefits to strength training regularly, particularly as you 
grow older. For one thing it strengthen our bones helping to reduce chances of 
osteoporosis.  It can also be very powerful in reducing the signs and symptoms 
of numerous diseases and chronic conditions, among them: 

 

To read more about the benefits 

of strength training especially as 

we age, go to: 

http://www.cdc.gov/physicalacti

vity/growingstronger/why/index.

html 

There is no better time than Springtime to either get started 
on a fitness routine or kick your existing one up a notch.  
Longer days and warmer weather is a perfect motivator!  
You don’t have to start training for a marathon (but if you 
are...way to go!) but just focus on getting more activity than 
you normally do.  Use the changing of the season to also 
change your way of life.  Make fitness something you 
look forward to and enjoy not dread! 
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Resource:  

www.webmd.com The P
ower

 

of... 

Some of the benefits of 

Physical Activity: 

• Improves your mood 

• Burns off stress 

• Strengthens bones 

and muscle while 

burning calories 

Hardest part is to get 

started.  But when you 

finish you’ll feel terrific, 

partly due to the endor-

phins, the “feel-good” 

brain chemicals.  In-

crease your success rate 

by: 

• Workout to music—

enhances brain-

power 

• Recruit a friend, 

family member or 

co-worker to walk 

with you 

• Write down your 

weekly goals and 

sign a pledge to 

yourself! 

Sometimes it’s the word “exercise” that turns people off.  It 

sounds too much like a chore and let’s face it, who enjoys 

doing chores?! Replace exercise with physical activity. 

Consider all the things that quality as physical activity:  

Walking, gardening, bike riding, swimming, tennis, throw-

ing a baseball with your child/grandchild, walking your dog.  

Things you actually enjoy!   

Get outside.  Walking 

is the easiest form of 

physical activity. 

• Invest in a good pair 

of sneakers. 

• Get a pedometer, 

Fitbit or phone app 

to count your steps 

• Don’t forget to drink 

water and wear 

sunscreen 

Wear your pedometer one day to determine your typical 

daily step count.  Strive to add at least 2,000 more steps 

to your day to help maintain your weight.  Adding a few 

thousand more and you are well on your way to weight-

loss.  If you have limitations, please consult with your doc-

tor.   

Stationary bikes and water activities will take pressure off 

your joints and may be a good way to get started. 

• Back pain 

• depression 

• Arthritis 

• Diabetes 

• obesity 

April 5th, 2017April 5th, 2017April 5th, 2017April 5th, 2017    

MARK YOUR  

CALENDAR 
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Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director for BURLCO & TRICO JIF  

           Home Office:  856-322-1220               Cell:  856-520-9908 

Take the first step in faith.  You don’t have to see the whole staircase, just take the first step. 
Quote by:  Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 

Recipe 

Corner 

Page 5 

Ingredients: 
3 Tbsp. coconut oil 
1 cup sliced onions 
1 cup sliced bell peppers 
1 cup peeled and sliced carrots 
2 cups fresh broccoli florets, bite size 

Ginger stir-fry Chicken 

Directions: 
1. Heat oil in a wok or skillet on medium-high heat. 
2. Add onion, bell pepper, carrot, broccoli, ginger to skillet and cook for 8 minutes, stirring 

occasionally. 
3. Remove vegetables and set aside.  Add chicken and garlic, allowing chicken to brown on 

both sides.   
4. Add vegetables back in and mix.  
5. Add the sauces, cover and cook for 8 minutes or until chicken is thoroughly cooked. 
 
Makes 4 servings.  Preparation time: 30 minutes. 
Per serving: Calories 330, Fat 16.3g, Carbs. 14.8g, Protein 30g. 

2 Tbsp. fresh ginger, peeled and grated 
3 Tbsp. minced garlic 
1 lb. boneless, skinless chicken breast 
cut into thin strips 
2 Tbsp. low sodium soy sauce 
1 Tbsp. Sriracha 

Watermelon orange ginger turmeric juice 

Ingredients: 
18oz. Fresh-squeezed orange juice 
7 cups cubed watermelon 
3” fresh ginger, peeled and grated 
1 tsp. ground turmeric 
 
Directions: 
Add all ingredients into blender, mix until smooth. 
Pour mixture through a strainer, chill and enjoy! 
 
Makes 4 servings—Preparation time: 15mins. 
Per serving: Calories 145, Fat 0.8g, Carbs. 33.5g, Protein 3g.  
 
Note: Watermelon has a high glycemic index, but there aren’t a lot 
of carbohydrates, so watermelon’s glycemic load is relatively low.  
You would have to eat a lot of watermelon for it to have a big impact 
on blood glucose. 

Ginger-berry energy balls 

Ingredients: 
1 cup walnuts 
1 cup almonds 
1 cup raisins 
1 cup dried mixed berries 
2” fresh ginger, peeled 
2 Tbsp. water 
 

Directions: 
1. In food processor, grind walnuts and almonds for 

10 seconds. 
2. Add in raisins, berry mix and ginger to processor 

and mix another 10 seconds. 
3. Add in water one tablespoon at a time and mix for 

smoother consistency. 
4. Spoon out mixture and roll into 24 balls.  Freeze or 

refrigerate in airtight container. 
 
Makes 24—Preparation time: 10 min. 
Per serving: Calories 114, Fat 6g., Carbs 13g, Protein 
3g  

69



 

Debby Schiffer, Targeting Wellness in the Workplace 

JIF Wellness Director, Email: debby_schiffer@targetingwellnessccom 

Low back pain affects nearly everyone at some stage of active adult 
life and is one of the most common ailments. Much has to do with 
excessive amounts of sitting and not regularly stretching.  Treat your-
self to some back pain relief by doing these exercises daily. 
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March 6, 2017 
 
To the Members of the 
Executive Board of the 
Burlington County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund 
 
I have enclosed for your review and, in some cases consideration, documents of 
presentation relating to claims, transfers, and the financial condition of the Fund. 
 
The statements included in this report are prepared on a “modified cash basis” and relate 
to financial activity through the one month period ending February 28, 2017 for Closed 
Fund Years 1991 to 2012, and Fund Years 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017.  The 
reports, where required, are presented in a manner prescribed or permitted by the 
Department of Insurance and the Division of Local Government Services of the 
Department of Community Affairs. 
 
All statements contained in this report are subject to adjustment by annual audit. 
 
A summary of the contents of these statements is presented below. 
 
 
INVESTMENT INTEREST & INVESTMENTS: 
 
Interest received or accrued for the reporting period totaled $ 11,777.02.  This generated 
an average annual yield of .80%. However, after including an unrealized net gain of  
$3,780.00 in the asset portfolio, the yield is adjusted to 1.06% for this period. The total 
overview of the asset portfolio for the fund shows an overall unrealized loss of 
$133,980.00 as it relates to current market value of $ 8,866,020.00 vs. the amount we 
have invested.  
 
Our asset portfolio with TD Wealth Management consists of 2 obligations with maturity 
greater than one year. 
 
 
 
RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD 
 
Subrogation Receipts $ 2,156.70 w/YTD Total $ 2,493.70 (detailed in my report) 
Overpayment Reimbursements $ 256.60 
FY 2017 Premium Receipts $ 2,816,912.00 
FY 2016 Approp. Refund $ 885.00 
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LOSS RUN PAYMENT REGISTER ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
The enclosed report shows net claim activity during the reporting period for claims paid 
by the fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end in the amount of $ 148,945.71.  
The claims detail shows 221 claim payments issued. 
 
  
A.E.L.C.F. PARTICIPANT BALANCES AT PERIOD END: 
 
Delran Township  $73,500.00 
Chesterfield Township $  1,045.00 
Bordentown City  $10,459.00  
 
 
CASH ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
The enclosed reconciliation report details that during the reporting period the Fund’s 
“Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of $ 16,651,255.59 to a closing 
balance of $ 18,736,962.31 showing an increase in the fund of $ 2,085,706.72.  A 
detailed reconciliation of this change, including its affect on our banking instruments, is 
included in my report. 
  
 
BILL LIST FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
Vouchers to be submitted for your consideration at the scheduled meeting show on the 
accompanying bill list at the end of my report. 
 
The information contained in this cover report is a summary of key elements related to 
activity during the reporting period.  Other detailed information is contained in the 
attached documents and, if desired, a more specific explanation on any question can be 
obtained by contacting me at 609-744-3597. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Thomas J. Tontarski 
     Treasurer 
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BURLINGTON COUNTY

MUNICIPAL JOINT INS. FUND

Subrogation/ Salvage Report 

Calendar Year 2017

CLAIM/
DATE CREDITED FILE COV. FUND AMOUNT RECEIVED
REC'D TO: NUMBER CLAIMANT NAME TYPE YEAR RECEIVED Y.T.D.

1/5 MOUNT LAUREL TWP. 1264498 MOUNT LAUREL TWP. PR 2016 125.00
1/9 DELRAN TOWNSHIP Z32558 KEVIN PFEFFER WC 2016 204.00
1/9 WESTAMPTON TWP. X57755 RALPH LUTZ WC 2013 8.00

TOTAL-JAN 337.00
TOTAL-YTD 337.00

2/1 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 50.00
2/1 DELRAN TOWNSHIP Z32558 KEVIN PFEFFER WC 2016 227.30
2/1 WESTAMPTON TWP. Z36669 ANDREW EINSTEIN WC 2016 100.00
2/2 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z39400 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP PR 2016 1,709.40

2/16 DELANCO TOWNSHIP X34461 DELANCO TOWNSHIP PR 2012 70.00
TOTAL-FEB 2,156.70
TOTAL-YTD 2,493.70
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

ACCOUNT RECONCILIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

FY 2017

Year To Date

January February Total

Opening Balance for the Period: 16,700,752.22 16,651,255.59
RECEIPTS:

Interest Income ( Cash ) 14,785.77 5,557.02 20,342.79
Premium Assessment Receipts 553,974.00 2,816,911.99 3,370,885.99
Prior Yr. Premium Assessment Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subrogation & Reimb. Receipts:  

Fund Year 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2016 329.00 2,036.70 2,365.70
Fund Year 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2013 8.00 0.00 8.00

Closed Fund Year 0.00 120.00 120.00
Total Subrogation & Reimb.Receipts 337.00 2,156.70 2,493.70
FY 2017 Appropriation Refunds 200.00 0.00 200.00
FY 2016 Appropriation Refunds 0.00 885.00 885.00
Late Payment Penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Clsed Yr. Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS: 569,296.77 2,825,510.71 3,394,807.48

 
DISBURSEMENTS:  
Net Claim Payments:  

Fund Year 2017 1,623.48 21,806.37 23,429.85
Fund Year 2016 58,056.90 62,688.23 120,745.13
Fund Year 2015 44,258.92 39,137.06 83,395.98
Fund Year 2014 40,063.72 20,696.48 60,760.20
Fund Year 2013 2,165.00 4,361.57 6,526.57

Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Net Claim Payments 146,168.02 148,689.71 294,857.73
Exp.& Admin Bill List Payments:  

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2017 71,270.25 141,842.60 213,112.85

Property Fund Charges FY 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
E-JIF Premium FY 2017 0.00 130,719.82 130,719.82

M.E.L. Premium FY 2017 396,515.32 0.00 396,515.32
POL/EPL Policy Premium FY 2017 0.00 271,460.50 271,460.50

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2016 3,189.81 26,327.72 29,517.53
Property Fund Charges FY 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00

M.E.L. Premium FY 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2015 1,650.00 20,763.64 22,413.64
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Bill List Payments 472,625.38 591,114.28 1,063,739.66
Net Bank Services Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 618,793.40 739,803.99 1,358,597.39

 
Closing Balance for the Period: 16,651,255.59 18,736,962.31  

 
Account Net Cash Change During the Period:  

Operating Account 2,137,450.37 2,081,929.72 4,219,380.09
NJ Cash Management Account 0.00 0.00 0.00

Investment Account -2,150,000.00 0.00 -2,150,000.00
Asset Management Account 13,550.00 3,780.00 17,330.00

Claims Imprest Account -49,997.00 -3.00 -50,000.00
Expense & Contingency Account -500.00 0.00 -500.00

Total Change in Account Net Cash: -49,496.63 2,085,706.72 2,036,210.09
    

Proof: 0.00 0.00  
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SUMMARY OF CASH AND INVESTMENT INSTRUMENTS

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

CURRENT MONTH March

CURRENT FUND YEAR 2017

Description: Instrument #1 Instr #2 Instr #3 Instr #4 Instr #5 Instr #6 Instr #7

ID Number: OPER.  ACCOUNTNJ CASH MGMNTINVEST. ACCT. ASSET MGR. CLAIMS ACCOUNTADMIN. EXP. OPERATING ACCT.

Maturity (Yrs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Purchase Yield: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL for All 

Accts & instruments

Opening Cash & Investment Balance $18,736,962.49 6700905.66 1.16415E-10 6838.59 8866020 -2.32831E-10 0 3062198.24

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $26,666.66 0 0 0 26666.66 0 0 0

       

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Deposits - Purchases $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

10 (Withdrawals - Sales) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $18,736,962.49 $6,700,905.66 $0.00 $6,838.59 $8,866,020.00 ($0.00) $0.00 $3,062,198.24

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $26,666.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,666.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Plus Outstanding Checks $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(Less Deposits in Transit) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Balance per Bank $18,736,962.49 $6,700,905.66 $0.00 $6,838.59 $8,866,020.00 ($0.00) $0.00 $3,062,198.24

Annualized Rate of Return This Month 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Investment Income Allocation

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2017 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 96,518.12 (69,027.40) 53,079.21 918,208.07 228,728.50 46,454.32 (18,127.31) 618,363.82 461,751.50 $2,335,948.83

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.08

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $96,518.12 ($69,027.40) $53,079.21 $918,208.07 $228,728.50 $46,454.32 ($18,127.31) $618,363.82 $461,751.50 $2,335,948.83

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.08

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2016 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (101,979.88) (48,820.45) 103,960.12 1,434,345.97 553,225.76 92,962.66 (15,938.92) 565,395.87 178,744.14 $2,761,895.27

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $24.44 ($0.00) $44.81 $664.37 $3,770.64 $40.13 ($0.00) $434.66 $125.52 $5,104.56

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance ($101,979.88) ($48,820.45) $103,960.12 $1,434,345.97 $553,225.76 $92,962.66 ($15,938.92) $565,395.87 $178,744.14 $2,761,895.27

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $24.44 ($0.00) $44.81 $664.37 $3,770.64 $40.13 ($0.00) $434.66 $125.52 $5,104.56
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Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2015 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (47,998.85) 486,835.07 87,438.47 884,430.17 593,350.54 99,847.95 (40.61) 113,653.66 197,206.74 $2,414,723.14

Opening Interest Accrual Balance ($2.00) $180.16 $32.56 $340.31 $3,182.31 $37.20 ($0.00) $42.89 $81.58 $3,895.01

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance ($47,998.85) $486,835.07 $87,438.47 $884,430.17 $593,350.54 $99,847.95 ($40.61) $113,653.66 $197,206.74 $2,414,723.14

Ending Interest Accrual Balance ($2.00) $180.16 $32.56 $340.31 $3,182.31 $37.20 ($0.00) $42.89 $81.58 $3,895.01

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2014 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 68,963.31 443,797.62 86,819.59 1,206,399.98 576,978.02 89,434.68 0.15 171,010.41 222,536.08 $2,865,939.84

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $25.70 $167.62 $31.09 $463.44 $3,596.26 $33.33 $0.00 $63.72 $82.93 $4,464.09

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $68,963.31 $443,797.62 $86,819.59 $1,206,399.98 $576,978.02 $89,434.68 $0.15 $171,010.41 $222,536.08 $2,865,939.84

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $25.70 $167.62 $31.09 $463.44 $3,596.26 $33.33 $0.00 $63.72 $82.93 $4,464.09
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Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2013 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 82,151.46 347,799.95 (177,688.04) 965,177.63 650,332.93 60,591.88 (79.83) 250,632.22 135,943.64 $2,314,861.84

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $30.57 $125.10 ($0.07) $351.85 $3,148.16 $22.58 ($0.00) $93.39 $55.66 $3,827.24

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $82,151.46 $347,799.95 ($177,688.04) $965,177.63 $650,332.93 $60,591.88 ($79.83) $250,632.22 $135,943.64 $2,314,861.84

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $30.57 $125.10 ($0.07) $351.85 $3,148.16 $22.58 ($0.00) $93.39 $55.66 $3,827.24

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

Closed Opening Cash & Investment Balance 91,086.15 174,910.43 102,387.06 789,441.75 535,726.18 52,710.37 1,679.62 168,336.22 4,127,315.61 $6,043,593.39

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $33.92 $59.74 $38.15 $293.08 $7,229.60 $19.64 $0.63 $62.73 $1,456.18 $9,193.66

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $91,086.15 $174,910.43 $102,387.06 $789,441.75 $535,726.18 $52,710.37 $1,679.62 $168,336.22 $4,127,315.61 $6,043,593.39

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $33.92 $59.74 $38.15 $293.08 $7,229.60 $19.64 $0.63 $62.73 $1,456.18 $9,193.66
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    STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
    FOR PERIOD 02/01/17 THRU 02/28/17                                                             PAGE    1 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

         BEGINNING TOTAL PORTFOLIO AS OF 02/01/17                                   8,878,906.66 

         TRANSACTION ACTIVITY 

              CHANGE IN UNREALIZED CAPITAL GAIN/LOSS 

                   UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS CURRENT PERIOD             133,980.00- 

                   UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS PRIOR PERIOD               137,760.00- 

                                                            ----------------- 
              NET CHANGE                                             3,780.00 

              ACCRUED INCOME RECONCILIATION 

                   ENDING INTEREST ACCRUAL BALANCE                  26,666.66 

                   BEGINNING INTEREST ACCRUAL BALANCE               16,666.66 

                                                            ----------------- 
              CHANGE IN INCOME ACCRUAL                              10,000.00 

                                                            ----------------- 
                             TOTAL TRANSACTIONS                                        13,780.00 

                                                                               ----------------- 
         ENDING TOTAL PORTFOLIO AS OF 02/28/17                                      8,892,686.66 

         TOTAL PORTFOLIO VALUE INCLUDES ASSET MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED INCOME 
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    PORTFOLIO SUMMARY 
    AS OF 02/28/17                                                                                PAGE    2 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

                                              TOTAL COST     TOTAL MARKET   % OF   ESTIMATED  PURCH 
                                                                           MKT VAL ANN INCOME   YLD 

       FIXED INCOME SECURITIES 
          GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS            9,000,000.00     8,866,020.00  100.00      120,000  1.3 
       CASH AND EQUIVALENTS                          .00              .00 
                                         ---------------  ---------------  ------             ----- 
                                            9,000,000.00     8,866,020.00  100.00               1.3 
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    PORTFOLIO SUMMARY 
    AS OF 02/28/17                                                                                PAGE    3 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

    BOND MATURITY SUMMARY 

                                                                 PAR             MARKET 
                                        RANGE                   VALUE            VALUE 

       DEBT OBLIGATIONS 
          GREATER THAN 2 YEARS                              9,000,000        8,866,020.00 
                                                         ---------------- --------------- 
          TOTAL DEBT OBLIGATIONS                            9,000,000        8,866,020.00 
                                                         ---------------- --------------- 
          TOTAL                                             9,000,000        8,866,020.00 
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    PORTFOLIO APPRAISAL 
    AS OF 02/28/17                                                                                PAGE    4 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

  PAR VALUE/     CUSIP/                               TOTAL ACCRUED  MARKET VALUE      UNREALIZED   MARKET PRICE    % OF    PURCHASE 
  NO. SHARES     DESCRIPTION                            INTEREST     ACQUISITION COST  GAIN/LOSS    CURRENT BOOK  PORTFOLIO  YIELD 

         CASH & EQUIVALENTS 

           CASH 

           0                                                   .00                             .00          .000 
                 INCOME CASH                                                   .00                           .00 

           0                                                   .00                             .00          .000 
                 PRINCIPAL CASH                                                .00                           .00 

                    TOTAL CASH                                 .00                             .00                    .00     0.0 
                                                                               .00                           .00 

                    TOTAL CASH & EQUIVALENTS                   .00             .00             .00                    .00     0.0 
                                                                               .00                           .00 

         DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

           GREATER THAN 2 YEARS 

   1,000,000     3134GA-AR-5                              3,266.66      994,420.00        5,580.00-       99.442    11.22     1.2 
                 FHLMC 1.2% 05/23/2019                                1,000,000.00                  1,000,000.00 
                 DTD 08/23/2016 CALLABLE 11/23/2016 

   8,000,000     3130A8-FB-4                             23,400.00    7,871,600.00      128,400.00-       98.395    88.78     1.3 
                 FHLB 1.35% 12/13/2019                                8,000,000.00                  8,000,000.00 
                 DTD 06/13/2016 CALLABLE 12/13/2016 

                    TOTAL GREATER THAN 2 YEARS           26,666.66    8,866,020.00      133,980.00-                100.00     1.3 
                                                                      9,000,000.00                  9,000,000.00 

                    TOTAL DEBT OBLIGATIONS               26,666.66    8,866,020.00      133,980.00-                100.00     1.3 
                                                                      9,000,000.00                  9,000,000.00 
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    PORTFOLIO APPRAISAL 
    AS OF 02/28/17                                                                                PAGE    5 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

  PAR VALUE/     CUSIP/                               TOTAL ACCRUED  MARKET VALUE      UNREALIZED   MARKET PRICE    % OF    PURCHASE 
  NO. SHARES     DESCRIPTION                            INTEREST     ACQUISITION COST  GAIN/LOSS    CURRENT BOOK  PORTFOLIO  YIELD 

                                                     ------------- --------------- -----------------------------   ------   ----- 
                    NET ASSETS                           26,666.66    8,866,020.00      133,980.00-                100.00     1.3 
                                                                      9,000,000.00                  9,000,000.00 

                    TOTAL SECURITIES CURRENTLY HELD                   8,892,686.66 
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS - ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

Current Fund Year: 2017

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 188,740.31 1,335,495.22 255,996.41 6,198,003.57 3,138,341.93 442,001.86 (32,506.90) 1,887,392.20 5,323,497.71 18,736,962.31

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 188,740.31 1,335,495.22 255,996.41 6,198,003.57 3,138,341.93 442,001.86 (32,506.90) 1,887,392.20 5,323,497.71 18,736,962.31

Report Month: March

Balance Differences
Opening Balances: Opening Balances are equal $0.00
Imprest Transfers: Imprest Totals are equal $0.00
Investment Balances: Investment Payment Balances are equal $0.00

Investment Adjustment Balances are equal $0.00
Ending Balances: Ending Balances are equal $0.00
Accural Balances: Accural Balances are equal $0.00

Claims Transaction Status:

Allocation variance 1: Daily xactions add to monthly totals 0.00

Allocation variance 2: Monthly transactions and allocation totals are equal 0.00

Allocation variance 3: Treasurer/TPA net payments NOT equal-reconciliaiton needed      Max/Min##########        / 0.00

Pre-existing variance: Prior period unreconciled variance exists      Max/Min##########        / (0.00)
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS 

FUND YEAR 2017

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 96,518.12 (69,027.40) 53,079.21 918,208.07 228,728.50 46,454.32 (18,127.31) 618,363.82 461,751.50 2,335,948.83

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES 0.00

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 96,518.12 (69,027.40) 53,079.21 918,208.07 228,728.50 46,454.32 (18,127.31) 618,363.82 461,751.50 2,335,948.83

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2016

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (101,979.88) (48,820.45) 103,960.12 1,434,345.97 553,225.76 92,962.66 (15,938.92) 565,395.87 178,744.14 2,761,895.27

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE (101,979.88) (48,820.45) 103,960.12 1,434,345.97 553,225.76 92,962.66 (15,938.92) 565,395.87 178,744.14 2,761,895.27
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2015

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (47,998.85) 486,835.07 87,438.47 884,430.17 593,350.54 99,847.95 (40.61) 113,653.66 197,206.74 2,414,723.14

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE (47,998.85) 486,835.07 87,438.47 884,430.17 593,350.54 99,847.95 (40.61) 113,653.66 197,206.74 2,414,723.14

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2014

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 68,963.31 443,797.62 86,819.59 1,206,399.98 576,978.02 89,434.68 0.15 171,010.41 222,536.08 2,865,939.84

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 68,963.31 443,797.62 86,819.59 1,206,399.98 576,978.02 89,434.68 0.15 171,010.41 222,536.08 2,865,939.84
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2013

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 82,151.46 347,799.95 (177,688.04) 965,177.63 650,332.93 60,591.88 (79.83) 250,632.22 135,943.64 2,314,861.84

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 82,151.46 347,799.95 (177,688.04) 965,177.63 650,332.93 60,591.88 (79.83) 250,632.22 135,943.64 2,314,861.84

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR Closed

Month Ending: March

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 91,086.15 174,910.43 102,387.06 789,441.75 535,726.18 52,710.37 1,679.62 168,336.22 4,127,315.61 6,043,593.39

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 91,086.15 174,910.43 102,387.06 789,441.75 535,726.18 52,710.37 1,679.62 168,336.22 4,127,315.61 6,043,593.39
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Month March

Current Fund Year 2017

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.

Calc. Net Monthly Monthly Calc. Net TPA Net Variance Delinquent Change

Policy Paid Thru Net Paid Recoveries Paid Thru Paid Thru To Be Unreconciled This

Year Coverage Last Month March March March March Reconciled Variance From Month

2017 Prop 14,033.05 0.00 0.00 14,033.05 0.00 14,033.05 0.00 14,033.05

Liab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 9,396.80 0.00 0.00 9,396.80 0.00 9,396.80 0.00 9,396.80

  Total 23,429.85 0.00 0.00 23,429.85 0.00 23,429.85 0.00 23,429.85

2016 Prop 328,827.45 0.00 0.00 328,827.45 0.00 328,827.45 (0.00) 328,827.45

Liab 17,036.18 0.00 0.00 17,036.18 0.00 17,036.18 0.00 17,036.18

Auto 13,047.72 0.00 0.00 13,047.72 0.00 13,047.72 0.00 13,047.72

WC 743,478.83 0.00 0.00 743,478.83 0.00 743,478.83 0.00 743,478.83

  Total 1,102,390.18 0.00 0.00 1,102,390.18 0.00 1,102,390.18 (0.00) 1,102,390.18

2015 Prop 297,303.75 0.00 0.00 297,303.75 0.00 297,303.75 0.00 297,303.75

Liab 30,313.17 0.00 0.00 30,313.17 0.00 30,313.17 (0.00) 30,313.17

Auto 39,592.38 0.00 0.00 39,592.38 0.00 39,592.38 0.00 39,592.38

WC 1,458,690.74 0.00 0.00 1,458,690.74 0.00 1,458,690.74 0.00 1,458,690.74

  Total 1,825,900.04 0.00 0.00 1,825,900.04 0.00 1,825,900.04 (0.00) 1,825,900.04

2014 Prop 215,962.10 0.00 0.00 215,962.10 0.00 215,962.10 (0.00) 215,962.10

Liab 117,057.56 0.00 0.00 117,057.56 0.00 117,057.56 0.00 117,057.56

Auto 47,865.09 0.00 0.00 47,865.09 0.00 47,865.09 0.00 47,865.09

WC 1,217,775.86 0.00 0.00 1,217,775.86 0.00 1,217,775.86 (0.00) 1,217,775.86

  Total 1,598,660.61 0.00 0.00 1,598,660.61 0.00 1,598,660.61 (0.00) 1,598,660.61

2013 Prop 169,044.74 0.00 0.00 169,044.74 0.00 169,044.74 0.00 169,044.74

Liab 232,179.37 0.00 0.00 232,179.37 0.00 232,179.37 0.00 232,179.37

Auto 326,298.88 0.00 0.00 326,298.88 0.00 326,298.88 0.00 326,298.88

WC 1,481,455.25 0.00 0.00 1,481,455.25 0.00 1,481,455.25 (0.00) 1,481,455.25

  Total 2,208,978.24 0.00 0.00 2,208,978.24 0.00 2,208,978.24 (0.00) 2,208,978.24

TOTAL 6,759,358.92 0.00 0.00 6,759,358.92 0.00 6,759,358.92 (0.00) 6,759,358.92

CIR2017_BC    CRC_REPORTS Page 1 3/9/2017    4:04 PM
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

BILL LIST  - MARCH 2017

Payable to: FY 2017 FY 2016 JIF Appropriation Description

1 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 28,398.00 Prof Services/Administration March 2017 Fees

2 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 189.54 Misc/Postage/Copies/Faxes Feb 2017 postage/copies expenses

3 The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 5,417.00 Prof Services/Attorney March 2017 Fees

4 Qual-Lynx 16,414.00 Prof Services/Claims Admin. March 2017 Fees

5 Brenda Smith 360.00 Misc/Recording Secretary March 2017 Fees

6 J. A. Montgomery Risk Control Services 9,841.00 Prof Services/Safety Director March 2017 Fees

7 Tom Tontarski 894.00 Prof Services/Treasurer March 2017 Fees

8 Conner Strong & Buckelew 633.00 Prof Services/Underwriting Mgr March 2017 Fees

9 Joyce Media 225.00 Misc/JIF Website March 2017 Fees

10 Debby Schiffer 2,421.00 Wellness Program March 2017 Fees

11 4imprint, Inc. 1,385.28 Safety Incentive Program Beach towels for JIF; Inv#5196224

12 Arc Reprographics 124.86 Misc/Office Supplies Inv#269378 Large Envs/Inv#269581 check env

13 Arc Reprographics 122.29 Police Defense & Training/EPL Inv#269414; Elected officials HO 2/16/17

14 Iron Mountain 55.28 Misc/Record Retention Service

Inv#NMU9548 service 1/25/17-2/21/17; storage 3/1-

31/17

15 Marco's Inc 1,549.40 Safety Incentive Program 2/28/17 SC/CC roundtable

16 Merighi's Savoy Inn 889.74 Police Defense & Training/EPL Elected officials 2/16/17 ($3558.97 split with 3)

17 OfficeMax Contract, Inc 32.33 Misc/Office Supplies PO#182129925 voucher tab dividers

18 PRIMA 1,180.00 Misc/PRIMA/AGRIP PRIMA conf reg. 6/4-9/17 Brook/Gonzalez

19 Renault Winery and Tuscany House 172.30 Misc/Meeting Expense/Dinner Mtg Inv#5288-1; 2/28/17 Joint coverage mtg

20 Armando Riccio, LLC 500.00 Police Defense & Training/EPL 2/16/17 Elected Officials training

21 Michael J. Ward, LLC 500.00 Police Defense & Training/EPL 1/31/17 Elected Officials training

22 Bass River Township 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

23 Delanco Township 383.90 Wellness Program Pedometers, fruit and supplies for wellness 2/16/17

24 Hainesport Township 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

25 Mt Laurel Township 2,600.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

26 Pemberton BOROUGH 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

27 Pemberton TOWNSHIP 2,600.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

28 Shamong Township 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

TOTAL $71,687.92 $11,800.00

JIF BILL LIST TOTAL $83,487.92
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF IAccount

Processed Date: 02/01/2017 - 02/28/2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10001 2/6/2017 Combined KINEMATIC CONSULTANTS,INC  $1,440.00
Phillips, Bruce INDEMNITY Z44145/001256470 8/27/2016 $720.00 2016/2016 Loss

Herkoperec, Mark INDEMNITY Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $720.00 2016/2016 Loss

10002 2/6/2017 Mickle, Shawn MEDICAL ONLY BEVERLY EMERGENCY SQUAD INCORPORATE Z47149/001260210 10/15/2016 $795.00 2016/2016 Loss
10003 2/6/2017 Urtasun, Amaya INDEMNITY JENNIFER KELLY, PHD, LLC Z12001/001223718 2/28/2015 $3,050.00 2015/2015 Loss
10004 2/6/2017 Combined AFFANATO MARUT, LLC  $422.50

Lloyd, Matthew INDEMNITY Z42687/001255000 7/30/2016 $257.50 2016/2016 Legal

Shaw, David INDEMNITY Z42328/001254635 7/18/2016 $165.00 2016/2016 Legal

10005 2/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $152.92 2015/2015 Loss
10006 2/6/2017 Combined PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $5,030.53

Herkoperec, Mark INDEMNITY Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $480.65 2016/2016 Legal

Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $515.00 2016/2016 Legal

Delagarza, Peter INDEMNITY Z33679/001245810 2/1/2016 $671.00 2016/2016 Legal

Luis, Jason INDEMNITY Z33508/001245633 1/27/2016 $369.00 2016/2016 Legal

Ehrlich, Robert INDEMNITY Z12998/001224714 3/10/2015 $534.74 2015/2015 Legal

Allison, Clifford INDEMNITY Z30071/001242159 11/10/2014 $296.69 2014/2014 Legal

Hunsinger, Mark INDEMNITY X99053/001210608 8/25/2014 $861.95 2014/2014 Legal

Baker, Robert INDEMNITY X89608/001200940 4/9/2014 $522.00 2014/2014 Legal

Baker, Robert INDEMNITY X96468/001208032 1/30/2014 $280.50 2014/2014 Legal

Amaro, Luis INDEMNITY X77538/001188494 10/22/2013 $499.00 2013/2013 Legal

10007 2/6/2017 Applegate, Derrick BODILY INJURY [Expired] CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. X83437/001194650 1/10/2014 $76.25 2014/2014 Legal
10008 2/6/2017 Chenier, Troy INDEMNITY TROY CHENIER X96603/001208170 7/24/2014 $1,101.20 2014/2014 Loss
10009 2/6/2017 Loveland, Mark INDEMNITY MARK LOVELAND X97521/001209085 8/7/2014 $2,472.00 2014/2014 Loss
10010 2/6/2017 Hernandez, David INDEMNITY DAVID HERNANDEZ MLT-Z16537/001228378 4/24/2015 $979.20 2015/2015 Loss
10011 2/6/2017 Everett, James INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z44974/001257299 9/14/2016 $1,466.00 2016/2016 Loss
10012 2/6/2017 Young, Brian INDEMNITY FLORENCE TOWNSHIP Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss
10013 2/6/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z39400/001251670 1/23/2016 $1,000.00 2016/2016 Loss
10014 2/6/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $126.12 2016/2016 Loss
10015 2/6/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER - MT LAUREL Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $504.00 2016/2016 Loss
10016 2/6/2017 Lloyd, Matthew INDEMNITY SPRAINS, STRAINS & FRACTURES Z42687/001255000 7/30/2016 $193.74 2016/2016 Loss

Run Date: 3/3/2017 12:35:21 Run by: Joan George BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 1 of 7
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF IAccount

Processed Date: 02/01/2017 - 02/28/2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10017 2/6/2017 Combined PREMIER ORTHOPEDIC OF SOUTH JERSEY  $139.52
Welch, Harry MEDICAL ONLY Z49110/001263652 10/18/2016 $69.76 2016/2016 Loss

Knight, Christophe INDEMNITY Z32232/001244342 12/31/2015 $69.76 2015/2015 Loss

10018 2/6/2017 Combined VIRTUA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BURLINGTON 
COUNTY INC  $2,982.00

Mcnally, Glen MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017089227 12/3/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss

Huntsman, Jared MEDICAL ONLY Z45177/001257501 9/15/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss

10019 2/6/2017 Combined VIRTUA AT WORK  $790.98
Barna Jr, Gregory MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090591 12/21/2016 $166.95 2016/2016 Loss

Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $400.83 2016/2016 Loss

Krusieski, James MEDICAL ONLY Z45619/001257950 9/27/2016 $223.20 2016/2016 Loss

10020 2/6/2017 Imhof, Arthur MEDICAL ONLY RWJUHH OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH - - /2017088844 11/23/2016 $85.34 2016/2016 Loss

10021 2/6/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY BACHARACH INSTITUTE FOR REHABILITATION, 
INC MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $99.00 2016/2016 Loss

10022 2/6/2017 Phillips, Bruce INDEMNITY BURLINGTON COUNTY ORTHOPAEDIC SPECIALIST 
P A Z44145/001256470 8/27/2016 $95.00 2016/2016 Loss

10023 2/6/2017 Fasick, William MEDICAL ONLY HAND SURGERY AND REHABILITATION CENTER 
OF NEW JERSEY Z50187/001264740 11/21/2016 $58.89 2016/2016 Loss

10024 2/6/2017 Combined ORTHOPAEDIC INSTITUTE OF CENTRAL JERSEY  $203.70
Mcbreen, Joseph INDEMNITY Z43826/001256150 8/22/2016 $101.85 2016/2016 Loss

Santiago, Victor INDEMNITY Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $101.85 2016/2016 Loss

10025 2/6/2017 Combined U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW 
JERSEY, P.C.  $265.98

Otto, Charles MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017089797 12/13/2016 $79.00 2016/2016 Loss

Choinski, Mariusz MEDICAL ONLY Z43682/001256003 8/18/2016 $186.98 2016/2016 Loss

10026 2/6/2017 Bruzzese, Giancarlo INDEMNITY CONSULTANTS IN AMB., ANESTHESIA, LLC Z40839/001253132 6/26/2016 $588.00 2016/2016 Loss
10027 2/6/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY DEBORAH HEART AND LUNG CENTER Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $192.78 2015/2015 Loss
10028 2/6/2017 Combined NovaCare Rehabilitation  $440.00

Imhof, Arthur MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017088844 11/23/2016 $264.00 2016/2016 Loss

Everett, James INDEMNITY Z44974/001257299 9/14/2016 $176.00 2016/2016 Loss

Run Date: 3/3/2017 12:35:21 Run by: Joan George BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 2 of 7
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF IAccount

Processed Date: 02/01/2017 - 02/28/2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10029 2/6/2017 Troutman, Thomas INDEMNITY VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA Z48877/001263405 10/20/2016 $748.54 2016/2016 Loss
10030 2/6/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY LOURDES CARDIOLOGY SERVICES,  PC Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $132.10 2015/2015 Loss

10031 2/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF 
SOUTHERN NJ MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $2,929.06 2015/2015 Loss

10032 2/6/2017 Russell Jr., Joseph MEDICAL ONLY WORKNET OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE - - /2017088719 11/23/2016 $131.30 2016/2016 Loss
10033 2/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY QUEST DIAGNOSTICS MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $17.41 2015/2015 Loss
10034 2/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CTR- VOORHEES LLC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $441.00 2015/2015 Loss

10035 2/6/2017 Femminineo, Anthony MEDICAL ONLY TABERNACLE RESCUE SQUAD, INC MLT-2017091194/
2017091202 12/16/2016 $802.20 2016/2016 Loss

10036 2/6/2017 Bruzzese, Giancarlo INDEMNITY ADVOCARE MORRIS COUNTY ORTHOPAEDICS Z40839/001253132 6/26/2016 $246.32 2016/2016 Loss
10037 2/6/2017 Jackson, George MEDICAL ONLY ATLANTICARE URGENT CARE PHYSICIANS Z50221/001264772 11/23/2016 $263.00 2016/2016 Loss
10038 2/6/2017 Combined MIDWEST MEDICAL DME ENTERPRISES  $1,200.00

Mcbreen, Joseph INDEMNITY Z43826/001256150 8/22/2016 $600.00 2016/2016 Loss

Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $600.00 2016/2016 Loss

10039 2/13/2017 Delsole, Alisha INDEMNITY STATE SHORTHAND REPORTING SERV X81101/001192182 1/9/2014 $90.00 2014/2014 Expense
10040 2/13/2017 Delsole, Alisha INDEMNITY PELLETTIERI, RABSTEIN & ALTMAN X81101/001192182 1/9/2014 $1,480.00 2014/2014 Loss
10041 2/13/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD I.C.U. INVESTIGATIONS, INC. Z44050/001256376 8/23/2016 $95.00 2016/2016 Expense
10042 2/13/2017 Sawyer, Shannon MEDICAL ONLY ATLANTIC SECURITY INTERNATL. MLT-X93684/001205237 6/16/2014 $151.50 2014/2014 Expense
10043 2/13/2017 Delsole, Alisha INDEMNITY REGIONAL INDEPENDENT MEDICAL EVALUATIONS X81101/001192182 1/9/2014 $400.00 2014/2014 Loss
10044 2/13/2017 Hale, Gregory INDEMNITY STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS MLT-Z08990/001221727 1/16/2015 $317.20 2015/2015 Loss
10045 2/13/2017 Combined PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $2,413.50

Snook, John INDEMNITY Z08889/001220582 1/18/2015 $300.00 2015/2015 Legal

Stewart, Thomas INDEMNITY MLT-Z08990/001220683 1/16/2015 $147.50 2015/2015 Legal

Delsole, Alisha INDEMNITY X81101/001192182 1/9/2014 $886.50 2014/2014 Legal

Megara, Michael INDEMNITY X75208/001186073 10/14/2013 $306.50 2013/2013 Legal

Allen, Anne Marie INDEMNITY X60525/001170924 4/3/2013 $773.00 2013/2013 Legal

10046 2/13/2017 Davis, Matthew INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z12675/001224387 3/7/2015 $175.00 2015/2015 Legal
10047 2/13/2017 Murphy, Josiah INDEMNITY JOSIAH MURPHY Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $912.00 2015/2015 Loss
10048 2/13/2017 Delsole, Alisha INDEMNITY ALISHA DELSOLE X81101/001192182 1/9/2014 $5,910.00 2014/2014 Loss
10049 2/13/2017 Everett, James INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z44974/001257299 9/14/2016 $523.57 2016/2016 Loss
10050 2/13/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $1,710.00 2015/2015 Loss
10051 2/13/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $1,710.00 2015/2015 Loss
10052 2/13/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $872.68 2016/2016 Loss

Run Date: 3/3/2017 12:35:21 Run by: Joan George BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 3 of 7
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF IAccount

Processed Date: 02/01/2017 - 02/28/2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10053 2/13/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss
10054 2/13/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss
10055 2/13/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $900.00 2016/2016 Loss
10056 2/13/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER - MT LAUREL Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $189.00 2016/2016 Loss
10057 2/13/2017 Combined PREMIER ORTHOPEDIC OF SOUTH JERSEY  $673.69

Petner, Stephen MEDICAL ONLY Z49628/001264176 11/8/2016 $69.76 2016/2016 Loss

Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $390.47 2016/2016 Loss

Boral, George INDEMNITY X94202/001205758 6/23/2014 $213.46 2014/2014 Loss

10058 2/13/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY ONE CALL MEDICAL, INC. Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $75.00 2016/2016 Loss
10059 2/13/2017 Herkoperec, Mark INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER, LLC Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $500.00 2016/2016 Loss
10060 2/13/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY FELLOWSHIP SURGICALCENTER, LLC Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $1,344.00 2016/2016 Loss
10061 2/13/2017 Combined EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY P A  $567.05

Deviney, Sharon MEDICAL ONLY Z49455/001263999 11/3/2016 $312.20 2016/2016 Loss

Hunt, Tiffany MEDICAL ONLY Z31632/001243737 12/16/2015 $254.85 2015/2015 Loss

10062 2/13/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CTR- VOORHEES LLC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $315.00 2015/2015 Loss

10063 2/13/2017 Byrne, Tucker MEDICAL ONLY THE LUMBERTON EMERGENCY SQUAD INC. MLT-2017091194/
2017091194 12/16/2016 $804.00 2016/2016 Loss

10064 2/20/2017 Allen, Anne Marie INDEMNITY STATE OF NEW JERSEY X60525/001170924 4/3/2013 $3.07 2013/2013 Expense
10065 2/20/2017 Carr, Jefferson POLICE PROF PI RAYMOND & COLEMAN, LLP Z11006/001222715 8/28/2014 $2,300.00 2014/2014 Legal
10066 2/20/2017 Cwikla, Jacob INDEMNITY DigiStream Mid Atlantic, Inc X75209/001186074 10/13/2013 $2,780.00 2013/2013 Expense
10067 2/20/2017 Hernandez, David INDEMNITY ATLANTIC SECURITY INTERNATL. MLT-Z16537/001228378 4/24/2015 $525.00 2015/2015 Expense
10068 2/20/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $451.04 2015/2015 Loss
10069 2/20/2017 D'Alonzo, Philip INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. X97182/001208748 8/2/2014 $450.50 2014/2014 Legal
10070 2/20/2017 Hunter, Edward INDEMNITY EDWARD HUNTER Z21880/001233855 7/13/2015 $912.00 2015/2015 Loss
10071 2/20/2017 Hunsinger, Mark INDEMNITY MEDFORD TOWNSHIP X99053/001210608 8/25/2014 $120.43 2014/2014 Loss
10072 2/20/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD RIVERSIDE TOWNSHIP - - /2017095045 2/9/2017 $1,459.57 2017/2017 Loss
10073 2/20/2017 Young, Brian INDEMNITY FLORENCE TOWNSHIP Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss
10074 2/20/2017 Marshall, Charles INDEMNITY FLORENCE TOWNSHIP - - /2017093868 2/1/2017 $1,792.00 2017/2017 Loss
10075 2/20/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY RANCOCAS ANESTHESIOLOGY, PA Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $909.00 2016/2016 Loss
10076 2/20/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHOPEDIC OF SOUTH JERSEY Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $3,820.99 2016/2016 Loss

10077 2/20/2017 Combined VIRTUA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BURLINGTON 
COUNTY INC  $2,982.00

Byrne, Tucker MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017091194/ 12/16/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss

Run Date: 3/3/2017 12:35:21 Run by: Joan George BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 4 of 7

103



BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.
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2017091194

Krusieski, James MEDICAL ONLY Z45619/001257950 9/27/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss

10078 2/20/2017 Combined VIRTUA AT WORK  $402.20
Shepard, Joan MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017092093 1/12/2017 $306.80 2017/2017 Loss

Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $95.40 2016/2016 Loss

10079 2/20/2017 Imhof, Arthur MEDICAL ONLY RWJUHH OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH - - /2017088844 11/23/2016 $85.34 2016/2016 Loss
10080 2/20/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY LOURDES ANESTHESIA ASSOC PA Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $520.00 2016/2016 Loss
10081 2/20/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY RECONSTRUCTIVE ORTHOPEDICS P A Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $109.30 2016/2016 Loss
10082 2/20/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY TERRENCE W. MURPHY, MD PA MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $996.00 2015/2015 Loss

10083 2/20/2017 Earley, Robert INDEMNITY HAND SURGERY AND REHABILITATION CENTER 
OF NEW JERSEY Z42838/001255153 8/2/2016 $139.84 2016/2016 Loss

10084 2/20/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY ONE CALL MEDICAL, INC. Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $485.00 2016/2016 Loss
10085 2/20/2017 Hunsinger, Mark INDEMNITY CMN OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE, LLC X99053/001210608 8/25/2014 $355.00 2014/2014 Loss
10086 2/20/2017 Herkoperec, Mark INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER, LLC Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $163.00 2016/2016 Loss
10087 2/20/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY AMERICAN WORKCARE, PC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $252.54 2015/2015 Loss
10088 2/20/2017 Troutman, Thomas INDEMNITY SUMMIT SURGICAL CENTER, LLC Z48877/001263405 10/20/2016 $5,590.00 2016/2016 Loss
10089 2/20/2017 Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY HAMILTON PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS, LLC - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $288.00 2016/2016 Loss
10090 2/20/2017 Bruzzese, Giancarlo INDEMNITY ADVOCARE MORRIS COUNTY ORTHOPAEDICS Z40839/001253132 6/26/2016 $109.80 2016/2016 Loss
10091 2/20/2017 Combined QUALCARE, INC.  $11,664.00

Micciche, Kathy INDEMNITY - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Bell, Brian MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094473 2/10/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Smith, Brian MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094450 2/9/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Brettell, Richard MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094102 2/6/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Herrmann, Jeffrey MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094269 2/6/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Marshall, Charles INDEMNITY - - /2017093868 2/1/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Lucas, Brittany MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017093602 1/31/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Difilippo, Gene MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Workman, Darlene MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017092875 1/23/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss

Shepard, Joan MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017092093 1/12/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss
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Barna Jr, Gregory MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090591 12/21/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Dotson, Miranda MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090323 12/19/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Byrne, Tucker MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017091194/
2017091194

12/16/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Femminineo, Anthony MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017091194/
2017091202

12/16/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Shields, Raymond MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017091194/
2017091226

12/16/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Taylor, Cory MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017093496 12/16/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Otto, Charles MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017089797 12/13/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Mcnally, Glen MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017089227 12/3/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Higgins, John MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017088707 11/24/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Imhof, Arthur MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017088844 11/23/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Russell Jr., Joseph MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017088719 11/23/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss

Ross, Ann MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017089123 10/15/2015 $486.00 2015/2015 Loss

10092 2/27/2017 Combined ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM SERVICES  $9.00
Bruzzese, Giancarlo INDEMNITY Z40839/001253132 6/26/2016 $3.00 2016/2016 Expense

Chenier, Troy INDEMNITY Z39621/001251885 6/2/2016 $3.00 2016/2016 Expense

Ross, Ann MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017089123 10/15/2015 $3.00 2015/2015 Expense

10093 2/27/2017 Reed, William PERSONAL INJURY CAMPISE REPORTING, INC. Z17324/001229173 2/3/2015 $490.10 2015/2015 Expense
10094 2/27/2017 Roberson, Rahneya POLICE PROF PI PARKER MCCAY Z33469/001245595 7/26/2014 $213.50 2014/2014 Legal
10095 2/27/2017 Butts, Lisa BODILY INJURY [Expired] MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, X98885/001210439 7/23/2014 $1,449.00 2014/2014 Legal
10096 2/27/2017 Butts, Lisa BODILY INJURY [Expired] BRIAN K ZELL, MD X98885/001210439 7/23/2014 $1,000.00 2014/2014 Expense
10097 2/27/2017 Whitley, Melissa MEDICAL ONLY MED REQUEST SOLUTIONS INC Z49629/001264177 11/8/2016 $59.89 2016/2016 Expense

10098 2/27/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC & SPORTS MEDICINE 
ASSOC of SOUTHERN nj, LLC MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $900.00 2016/2016 Loss

10099 2/27/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $353.82 2015/2015 Loss
10100 2/27/2017 Potter, Cheryl POLICE PROF PI CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z45192/001257517 6/20/2016 $2,062.50 2016/2016 Legal
10101 2/27/2017 Applegate, Derrick BODILY INJURY [Expired] CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. X83437/001194650 1/10/2014 $66.00 2014/2014 Legal
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10102 2/27/2017 MONEY/SEC INSIDE MANSFIELD TWP - - /2017092637 1/12/2017 $10,950.00 2017/2017 Loss
10103 2/27/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY VICTORIA MARTINEZ - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $1,792.00 2017/2017 Loss
10104 2/27/2017 Earley, Robert INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z42838/001255153 8/2/2016 $1,687.08 2016/2016 Loss
10105 2/27/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $872.68 2016/2016 Loss
10106 2/27/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $1,617.57 2016/2016 Loss
10107 2/27/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $126.12 2016/2016 Loss

10108 2/27/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY BACHARACH INSTITUTE FOR REHABILITATION, 
INC MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $396.00 2016/2016 Loss

10109 2/27/2017 Stephenson, Christophe INDEMNITY ORTHOPAEDIC INSTITUTE OF CENTRAL JERSEY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $77.02 2016/2016 Loss
10110 2/27/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY NovaCare Rehabilitation Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $324.00 2016/2016 Loss

10111 2/27/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF 
SOUTHERN NJ MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $20,142.04 2015/2015 Loss

10112 2/27/2017 Difilippo, Gene MEDICAL ONLY MEDEXPRESS URGENT CARE- NEW JERSEY, INC - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $160.00 2017/2017 Loss
10113 2/27/2017 Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY HAMILTON PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS, LLC - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $288.00 2016/2016 Loss
10114 2/27/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY Orthofix Inc Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $3,045.00 2016/2016 Loss
10115 2/27/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CTR- VOORHEES LLC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $441.00 2015/2015 Loss

Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $148,945.71 Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $148,945.71

Number of Checks: 115 First Check Number: 10001
Number of Payments: 221 Last Check Number: 10115

Expense Payments: $5,203.56

Legal Payments: $14,659.28

Loss Payments: $129,082.87
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Date:  March 1, 2017 
 
To:  Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 
From:  Commissioner Jack 
 
Subject:  March MEL Meeting 
 
MEL Financials:  Executive Director distributed the Financial Fast Track report, which 
reflects the Actuary’s year-end financial review.  The MEL’s statutory surplus increased by 
$6 million dollars during 2016.  As of 12/31/2016, the MEL’s statutory surplus stands at $21 
million.  Executive Director said increase in profit is likely the result of safety, good weather, 
claims control and teamwork.   

 
Coverage Committee: Minutes of the Coverage Committee’s February 16th distributed and 
reviewed.  Committee discussed several on-going items, including professional liability for 
shared services, quasi-municipal entities, underground piping and valuation for fire trucks.    

 
At this time, the Board tabled the amendment to the “client’s property endorsement” 
endorsement Coverage Committee had recommended concerning statutory bond coverage 
when towns engage independent contractors for statutory positions in response to suggestion 
that independent contractors be required to provide their own insurance.  Executive Director 
said there could be difficulty with the determination that some independent contractors might 
actually be considered employees.  Matter referred back to the Coverage Committee.  
(Committee agreed to endorse the specific persons in Morris JIF’s member documents while 
matter is continued).   
 
In addition, the Board referred review of the Coverage Committee Charter to the 
Management Committee with suggestion that committee be reduced in size (or a working 
sub-group can be formed) and effort be made to include more Fund Commissioners.   
 
2017 Risk Management Plan – Amendment:  Board accepted the recommendation of the 
Underwriting Manager and adopted a revision to the Risk Management Plan to reflect a 
requirement of the New Jersey Housing & Mortgage Finance Agency (HMFA) that impact 
members of NJPHA JIF.   

 
 

Risk Management Information/Operating System: The Ad-hoc Committee, appointed to 
review the proposals recommends awarding the contract to Origami, which was the lowest 
cost responder and was the only responder with operational experience with the system 

Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund  

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216 
      Parsippany, NJ 07054  
      Tel  (201) 881-7632 
       Fax (201) 881-7633 
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contemplated in the MEL’s RFQ.   Ad-hoc Committee gave its report to the Management 
Committee during its February 27th conference call.  Board of Fund Commissioners accepted 
the recommendation as outlined in a memorandum submitted by the Ad-hoc Committee’s 
Task Force.  In addition, the Board agreed to extend its contract with Exigis to the end of the 
year, based on the fee submitted in its RFQ.  This will allow an underwriting system to be in 
place while Origami implements its new underwriting and claims database.   

 
 

RCF January Report: Enclosed is a copy of Commissioner Cottman’s report on the RCF’s 
January Reorganization.  
 
Mr. Cottman is no longer serving as a Housing Authority Fund Commissioner; therefore, it 
would be appropriate to elect a Fund Commissioner to serve as the MEL’s representative on 
the RCF Board.    The Board elected John Clarke, NJPHA, to serve as the 2017 
representative to the RCF.   

 
June 2017 meeting: This year’s PRIMA conference is scheduled from June 4-7th and may 
conflict with the scheduled June MEL meeting. The Board agreed to reschedule its June 7th 
meeting to Thursday, June 1st – Forsgate Country Club will remain as the meeting location. 

 
Cyber Liability: The MEL had already awarded a contract to Marc Pfeiffer, Rutgers, for the 
next phase in Cyber Liability Risk Control.  Based on recent “ransomware” activity, the 
MEL is worked with Marc to refocus the services and priorities (as per attached revised 
scope of services).  Marc will be working closely with the Underwriting Manager’s office; 
Commissioner Rheinhardt, Joe Hrubash & Paul Forlenza on risk control and to make sure all 
insurer resources are utilized. In addition, representatives from the MEL met with several 
vendors that provide risk control for this emerging risk.   
 
Underwriting Manager said the first objective of the committee will be education on what to 
do when compromised and what resources are available – delivered via webinars.   

 
Marketing Committee: In January, the Board appointed Princeton Strategic 
Communications and Acrisure to the new Marketing Consultant & Marketing Manager 
positions.  The local JIF Executive Directors met with both firms on February 14th beginning 
the process of identifying goals, which includes new membership, membership retention and 
rebranding.    Chairman Landolfi had suggested this committee include Fund Commissioners.  
Chairman Landolfi and Commissioners Cuccia and Hirsch volunteered to serve on this 
committee.   

 
Safety & Education Committee:  Minutes of the Committee’s January 27th distributed to 
the Board of Fund Commissioners.   
 
A Request for Qualifications was issued for Management & Supervisory Training Consultant 
with a deadline to respond by February 28th at 2PM; only response received was from 
current consultant – LaMendola Associates to develop and conduct 5 training sessions for 
beginning level managers and 5 training sessions for senior supervisors– each for 3 days at 
hourly rate of $150 plus $75 per hour for travel.   
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Executive Director said this year’s annual grant to Rutgers for Crossing Guard Programs will 
be used towards the production of a video titled “Challenging School Crossings” providing 
guidance on protocols and practices for crossings at state highways, multi-lane crossings, 
crossings with challenging turning movements, rail crossings and any other crossings 
identified by the working group on this project.   Executive Director said prior to issuing an 
annual grant to Rutgers, the MEL was writing and producing these courses and spent a good 
deal more on these projects.   
 
Committee also recommended the MEL purchase additional credits from FirstNet to support 
member’s use of the camp counselor suite.  Cost to purchase 10,000 credits total $42,500.   

 
Legislative Committee: Minutes of the Committee’s January 18, 2017 submitted for 
information.   

 
Committee Chairman Cuccia said the bill that would allow the JIFs to expand investment 
opportunities has not been posted for a vote in the Assembly & urged members and JIFs to 
adopt Resolutions in support of this legislation.  A memorandum has been distributed to 
members urging MEL members to contact the Assembly to support legislation that will allow 
the Joint Insurance Funds to expand their investment opportunities. 
 
Executive Director said representatives from the Committee also met with Assemblyman 
Troy Singleton to discuss A4479, which would create the presumption that certain 
firefighters who develop cancer are eligible for workers’ compensation and accidental 
disability benefits.  Executive Director said he is optimistic that the Assemblyman will draft 
a bill that the MEL can support.   

 
Audit Committee:   A meeting of the Audit Committee has been scheduled for March 23rd 
to review Internal Audits on Claims, Reinsurance, Underwriting, Treasury & Accounting, 
Contracts and EDP. 
 
2017 MEL & MR HIF Educational Seminar: The 7th annual seminar is scheduled for 
Friday, April 21st beginning at 9:00 AM at the National Conference Center in East Windsor, 
NJ.  The seminar qualifies for an extensive list of Continuing Educational Credits including 
CFO/CMFO, Public Works, Clerks, Insurance Producers and Purchasing Agents.  There is no 
fee for employees and insurance producers associated with MEL and MR HIF members as 
well as personnel who work for service companies that are engaged by MEL member JIFs 
and MR HIF member HIFs.  Attached is the enrollment form.     

 
Elected Officials Training:  Every year, the MEL holds training seminars for elected 
officials and reduces a member’s assessment by $250 for each elected official completing the 
course by May 1st.  This course is now available online.   
 
League Magazine:  The latest in the series of “Power of Collaboration: to appear in the League 
magazine. Each of the MEL advertisements highlights activities of the MEL and JIFs as well as 
people who have rendered significant service. This advertisement highlights the MEL Safety 
Institute.     

 
Annual Retreat: The Board of Fund Commissioners held its annual one-day retreat on 
February 17, 2017 in the Princeton Forrestal Marriott.   The meeting opened with a 
presentation from Chairman Landolfi, former Commissioner Jack Tarditi, Paul Miola, Dave 
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Grubb and Russell Huntington on the formation of the MEL JIF in recognition of its 30 years 
of operations.  Then, each subcommittee provided a report on its activities during 2016.   

 
Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met on January 4, 2017 and is 
scheduled to meet immediately following the Board meeting.  Minutes of the January 
meeting were distributed to the Board.   
 
Kathy Kissane introduced herself to the Board and said she will be replacing Kathy Tyler 
Schohl as Qual-Lynx’s account manager to the MEL.   
 
2017 Financial Disclosures: Commissioners should anticipate the online filing of the 
Financial Disclosure forms as both an MEL Commissioner, as well as, any municipal related 
positions that require filing. It is expected the Division of Local Government Services will 
distribute a notice in March and forms will need to be filed by April 30th.  
 
Fund Attorney:  Fund Attorney provided the Board with a summary of a school board claim 
where school board was third partied into a claim against an amusement pier.  Since allowing 
that claim to continue bypasses Title 59 immunities requiring claimant to provide Notice of 
Intent to sue within 90 days, the MEL submitted an Amicus Brief in support of the school 
board.  Fund Attorney will keep the Board apprised.   
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March 1, 2017 
 
Memo to:  Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund  
 
From:   Commissioner Matchett 
 
Re:   Topics Discussed at the RCF March Meeting 

 
2017 Fiscal Management Plan - Amendment: Due to a personnel change, the previously adopted 
Fiscal Management Plan required an amendment to reflect the updated Claims Administrators for 
AmeriHealth Casualty Services, which services the Camden JIF. In addition, the firm for Robert 
Fisher, Esq. should reflect CB Claims LLC. The Board of Fund Commissioners approved the 
amendments to 2017 Fiscal Management Plan as presented; a filing will be made with State 
advising of the changes.  
 
Annual Retreat: The Board of Fund Commissioners held its annual one-day retreat on February 
17, 2017 in the Princeton Forrestal Marriott. The meeting opened with a presentation from 
Chairman Landolfi, former Commissioner Jack Tarditi, Paul Miola, Dave Grubb and Russell 
Huntington on the formation of the MEL JIF in recognition of its 30 years of operations.  Then, 
each subcommittee provided a report on its activities during 2016.  
 
2017 MEL & MR HIF Educational Seminar: The 7th annual seminar is scheduled for Friday, 
April 21st beginning at 9:00 AM at the National Conference Center in East Windsor, NJ.  The 
seminar qualifies for an extensive list of Continuing Educational Credits including CFO/CMFO, 
Public Works, Clerks, Insurance Producers and Purchasing Agents.  There is no fee for employees 
and insurance producers associated with MEL and MR HIF members as well as personnel who 
work for service companies that are engaged by MEL member JIFs and MR HIF member HIFs.   
 
Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met on January 4, 2017 and met the morning 
of the Commissioner’s meeting. Minutes of the January meeting were distributed to the Board. 
Kathy Kissane introduced herself and said she will be replacing Kathy Tyler Schohl as Qual-Lynx’s 
account manager to the MEL.   
 
Claims Audit: Executive Director reported as part of the MEL Audit Universe there are a number 
of internal audits that completed recently including the claims audit focuses on certain MEL and 
RCF fund years.  The results of the audit, once finalized, will be shared with the RCF JIF.  The 
MEL Audit Committee is meeting on the 23rd of March to review the results. 
 
June 2017 meeting: This year’s PRIMA conference is scheduled from June 4-7th and may conflict 
with the scheduled June meeting. The Board of Fund Commissioners agreed to change the meeting 
date to Thursday June 1, 2017 - Forsgate Country Club will remain the location and the fund office 
will advertise the notice.  
 

     Municipal Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund  
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       Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 
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2017 Financial Disclosures: Commissioners should anticipate the online filing of the Financial 
Disclosure forms as both an RCF Commissioner, as well as, any municipal related positions that 
require filing. It is expected the Division of Local Government Services will distribute a notice in 
March and forms will need to be filed by April 30th.  
 
Fund Attorney: Fund Attorney reported that one of the last remaining EPL/POL claims is 
progressing towards closure, which is down from approximately 300 that were left to be settled 
since that line of coverage was transferred out of the MEL. 
 
Next Meeting: The next meeting of the RCF will be Thursday June 1, 2017 at 10:30 AM at the 
Forsgate Country Club in Jamesburg, NJ. 
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DATE:  March 1, 2017 
 
TO:  Gloucester, Salem & Cumberland Counties Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
   
FROM: Commissioner Law 
 
SUBJECT: Summary of Topics Discussed at E-JIF Meeting  
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
ACTUARIAL IBNR REPORT- Mr. Kullman of Aon was present at the meeting and gave a 
report on the actuarial IBNR estimates for the E-JIF valued as of December 31, 2016.     

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER CONTRACT ADDENDUM – Several years ago, the 
Executive Committee approved the expansion of services by the Fund’s Environmental 
Engineers to assist membership with inspections of foreclosed properties and 
acquisitions.  However, this wording did not make its way into their contract.  The Executive 
Committee passed a motion approving a contract addendum to the Environmental Engineer’s 
contract noting that the assistance with inspections of foreclosed properties and acquisitions was 
to be an add on service and would not erode their not to exceed cap. 
             
LEGISLATIVE AGENT RFQ – The contract between the E-JIF and its Legislative Agent 
expired 12/31/16.  A motion authorizing the Executive Director to issue an RFQ for the 
position of Legislative Agent was passed by the Executive Committee. 
 
LEAGUE MAGAZINE ARTICLE - The latest in the series of “Power of Collaboration” to 
appear in the League magazine highlights the services that the E-JIF provides to its membership.  
A copy of the article is attached to this report.   
 
E-JIF JUNE MEETING (DATE CHANGE)- A motion was passed changing the date of 
the June 2017 meeting.  The next meeting of the EJIF is scheduled for Thursday, June 1, 
2017 at the Forsgate CC, Jamesburg. 
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